319

325

331

338

340
343

344
348
353
354
360
361
366
367
373
402
410
411
416
417
422
423
429

Target Street Cross Street
v -

W AVENUE J8

ALMA MURRY

IRIS HAYNES

LETITIA LEE

LETICIA ACEVEZ
RICHARD HUSTON

CALLI OBRIEN

WAYNE PROLO

AUDREY JAMES

CAROL KNAPP

DANIEL TESSMAN

DAVID HERRE

DIANE WORLEY

DONALD HODGE

DORA CUEVAS

EDDIE FERRELL
EULOGIO REYES
FRANCIS SILOS

GLOBAL AUTO WHOLESALE INC
JAMES MOODY
KIMBERLY ADAMS
LILLIAN SINGLETON
MAGDALENO TORREZ
MARGRET HAYS

MARK FOWLER
MICHELLE ESTRADA

R WARN

REYES MONTES

RONALD HAMMAN

STACY NELSON

WILLIAM MCELDOWNEY
CHRISTOPHER HEYWARD
APRIL VILLALVAZO
JERRY WEST

RAENELL WEATHERSPOON
IRMA MARTINEZ
FRANCISCO MALDONADO
MILDRED IVES

AVALON MORRISON
PASCUAL LORENZO
MARY SNELL

JESUS BELTRAN

IESHA TRAYLOR

LESLIE PRATHER

CRAIG MILLIGAN

STEVEN JEDERBERG
EDUARDO VALLADARES
ACTION SPORTS DISTRIBUTING
WILLIAM LEE

JUAN ZAMBRANO
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

Source

Cole Information Services

2008
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430
436
437
443
444

500

502
506
512
516

519
526
532
534
536
552
610
616
619
628
633
634
638

644
650
700
705
708
714
718
719
724
730
738
744
750
802
810
816
822

830
844
904

910

Target Street Cross Street
v -

W AVENUE J8

DAVID HABERMAN
RUBEN CARRILLO
CARMAN LOSEY

JUDY SESSIONS

B FAJARDO FILTER WHOLESALE
JORGE FAJARDO
CHRISTOPHER MACHUS
VONALIE BENNETT
SERGIO BEGUE

ARLIE HUDSON

C VALSAK

JOE JOHNSON

LINDIA GEISER
VERNON SNYDER
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
JODY BARTON

BRYAN PRINCE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
RICK ENGSTROM
NICHOLA MATRUNICK
ANGELA ROBERSON
SHARISE JOHNSON
ANITA HERNANDEZ
BETTY HAYNES
SHIRLEY FRANZEN
LIGHTSPEED BUILDERS
VENTURA BUSTOS
DONALD HUMPHREYS
FRANK RIVAS

DORA RIVERA

JAMES GEORGE
MARK GLOUNER
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
JOSE SIFUENTES
JOSE GUERRERO
JOYCE GOVERNALE
BETH PETERSEN
ALEJANDRO MARTELL
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
RAMON HERNANDEZ
RICHARD HOYLE
CESAR SANCHEZ
MARY DUITSMAN
FRANCIS GUIJARO
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
AV HOME STAGING
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
ROBERT SMITH

Source

Cole Information Services

2008

(Cont'd)
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916
922
930
936
942
1002

1003
1008
1009
1014
1015
1020

1021
1026
1032
1033
1038
1039
1044
1045
1050
1051
1057
1058
1102
1103
1108
1114
1115
1120

1121

1126
1127
1132
1133
1138
1139

1144
1145

1151
1156

Target Street Cross Street
v -

W AVENUE J8

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
GORDON BECKWITH
JOHN GOVERNALE
FUKU DEWGAW
EBONY ALEXANDER
BOLO PRODUCTIONS INC
ROBERT ANDRADE
GENARO MENDEZ
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
DELISE FRIAS

DIANE MAYER
CAMERINO TECUAMAPA
BRUCE G TERRY
ROBERT DIXON
TAMMY BUTLER

DALE ENGLUND
EDGAR DELUIS
FREDRICK MITCHELL
ROBERT TURNER
SARA DAMAS
RICHARD BARGER
VIOLA HERNANDEZ
ANDERSON LAM
STELLA LANG

LYDIA SANCHEZ
TAHIR MASOOD

TAHIR MASSOD

JAIME VASQUEZ
CRISPIN GUTIERREZ
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
PHILLIP CRUZ

ERIK GODINEZ

DEBRA HOLLOWWAY
JACK BEAL

LUVERN SORENSEN
NOBLE

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
JAMES MCCASLIN
CORNELIO VARGAS

M HAMADA

ANSLEY LUNA
GEORGE HENRIQUEZ
HOANG TRAN

JANET WARREN
DAYREM ACEVES
MARINA ROSS

ROSS CLEANING
VERONICA HOLTON
CHRISTIAN LOPEZ

Source

Cole Information Services

2008

(Cont'd)
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1210
1214
1222
1228
1233
1234
1240
1246
1250
1260
1300
1312
1314
1316

1501

1511

1521

1525

Target Street Cross Street
v -

W AVENUE J8

ALENA LAVALLEE
EDWARD LLOYD
DARLENE STEINER
JACQUELINE SCHULTZ
LANCASTER SCHOOL DISTRICT
RICARDO MARTINEZ
JANET PRIDE

CARRIE PFUNDSTEIN
MARY VESOTA
GEORGE BOYETTE
SONIA AQUIVIDO
FRANCES WILEY
MISTER HONEY DO
JACK A YOCHIM

LEE HENRY
BARBARA DYER
DIGNA BALOY

EDGAR RIVERA

ERIC HAURY

KATE CLUTTER
MACEELLAN EPTING
MAGAGRET LIN
MARIA LOZANO
SILVIA RODRIGUEZ
STEPHANIE MILLER
SUSANA QUINTERO
VICTOR BORGE
WILLIAM REEDER
AARON WELLS
JERRY BRANDVIG
MARIA JIMENEZ
MARYBETH AQUINO
SANTOS GUERRERO
AARON WYROZUMSKI
ALLAN HAGER
BRANDON LUPICA
BRUCE WAINWRIGHT
E APPLETON

GARY CHAMBERS
JAMES PANEK
JEFFREY BECKERMAN
KELLIE BURTON
KORTNEY BOWTHORPE
MARY CONRAD

NGAN TA

PAUL HERRERA
DREW SYLING

GREG TRUMBO
MARISSA ALVEREZ
STEVEN COMBEST

Source

Cole Information Services

2008

(Cont'd)
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1525

1531

1541

1551

1555
1601
1611

1621

1631

Target Street Cross Street
v -

W AVENUE J8

TAMMY LYSAGHT
VOLGA BAGHDASARIAN
ANTHONY SATTERWHITE
J DOWD

JOSEPH INNOCENZI
JOSEPH VASQUEZ
NELIA ARUPO
RUSSEL CHARLES
ANA JACOME
BRENDA ENGLAND
CHARLES ADAMS
DONALD THEDE

JINU IDICULA
NIXOMAR SANTIAGO
PEGGY CORNELL
ROMMEL GUTIERREZ
AVERY POTTER
DEBBIE ENGLAND
EDITH SHANON

JUAN MARTINEZ
PARADIZE HARRIS
RONALD MANNING
STEVEN BARBEE
TAMMY ASHLIN
WALBERTO SANCHEZ
RODNEY PINNEY
SPRINGS APARTMENTS
CHARLES RATCLIFF
D ANDERSON

DAVID COLE

HOLLI RUSSELL
JAMES WODNY

PAUL MOORE
ROBERT CLAUS
TIFFANY JARNAGIN
WOOBSTR INC
CARMEN PORTALATIN
CHASE DOMINGUEZ
HSIN LU

IVONNE BARELA
JENNIFER LAGO
JULIE RAMOS
KANLESH KUMARI
LUKE BRADESKU
SUSANA BANAGA
ADAM DAVIS

CATHY BONILLA
DOUGLAS ABBITT
GERMAN VARGAS
JACKIE MOREHOUSE

Source

Cole Information Services

2008

(Cont'd)
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1631

1637

1641

1647

1651

1657

1722
2301

2303

2307

2309

2311

Target Street Cross Street

v ;
W AVENUE J8
K BLUE
MICHAEL ALLEN
MOHAMMAD AMANZAI

OSCAR MORALE
SILVIA BENITEZ
DIANA RODINO
EDWARD PORTALATIN
JULIA MENDOZA
LORRAINE MARTINEZ
PORSCHE BURT
SUKHDEEP KEUR
WILLIAM YOHO
BURTON WOLF
CHARLES HOWARD
EUSEBIO MARTINEZ
LUWANNA GARRUBBA
MARTA MORENO
MARTI DAVIS
AUBREY FROST
BONNIE STEWART
DANNY DUCKWORTH
LYNDA CAMPOS
ANDREW CROOP

D KAYA

JASON LAMB
YOLANDA BETHEA
ALEJANDRA HUERTA
DESMOND FLEMING
GEORGE CHAN
GISELLE PEREIRA
LEOPOLDO BELTRAN
R TAYLOR

ARMANDO SAENZ
ESTAVAN WHITE
PROVERBS 22 6 CHILDCARE
TIFFANY JACKSON
CHANEL LEADBETTER
D MCCRARY
DORREN DESOTO
DWAYNE MCCARY
TAMMI MCCALLISTER
YOLANDRA HORN
ANITRA BERNSON
CANDY NELSON
IANTHA YATES
VALERIE HOOPER
DONNA GARCIA
ROSALIE DAVIS
IRENE VASQUEZ
JAMES BOOTH

Source

Cole Information Services

2008

(Cont'd)
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information Services

W AVENUE J8 2008 (Cont'd)

2313  DENISE WILLIAMS
KEISHA BARBER
KWANG HONG
SHANNON WHITMORE
2315 MORGAN FRANK

TANIA JONES
2317  LANCASTER REGENCY
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
2321 ANJANAE HOBBS
CHELSEA SANDS

TAMAMI DAVIES
2323 COWANDA BROOKS
EDWIN COLLAZO
PATRICIA GRIFFIN
TYLER TATE
2325  ALPHA PROPERTY MANAGEMENT INC
2329  ELIZABETH VANELLA
RONALD ROBINSON
2331 LINDA RINGGOLD
SARAH DEGENER
2335 CYNTHIA JOHNSON
LUBOSI GRAHAM
SANDRA NEWARK
SUZANNE MITCHELL
2337  AHMED ALZUBI
STEPHANIE RILEY
2339 ANNAMARIE BETTS
JASON MORRIS
TARA MCCASLIN
2340 DESERT CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS
YOUNG MEN S CHRISTIAN ASSN OF METR
2349 BADR ABDELSAYED
BYRON ANDERSON
JOHN ROBBINS
LISA PANTOJO
LUIS HORANTES
REYNA RODRIGUEZ
2607 RELLEN JONES
2615 MONTIE SPURGEON
2623  PATRICIA ANDERSON
2631 LAWRENCE JONES
2638  GUILLERMO BALCAZAR
2639 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
2715  PAUL LANE
2723  OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
2731 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
6151 SUNDOWN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
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42115
42210

42240
42330
42451
42504
42522
42525
42653
42801
42803

42805
42807
42809
42811
42817

42819
42821

42823

42825

42829

42837

42841

Target Street Cross Street

- v
15TH STW

ROGER GUILMETTE

LTJ HTNG AIR CNDTNNG & SHEET
STARLA JOHNSON
RRGNZD CHRCH OF JESUS CHRST
MARIDELLE WRIGHT
RUDOLPHO OGAS
RICHARD RUTHERFORD
STEVEN CROWELL
VIRGIL GRAY

HERBERT KELLOGG
MARY MORRIS

DAVID DONATO

JIMMIE COLEMAN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
SCOTT CHRISTIANSEN
JUDY DIAMOND

CAROL TESTERMAN
BUD ROBERTS

ALBA ARCILA

LOIS WILK

TC ENGINEERING

TED CLAUSS

CHARLES CUPANI
CUPANI CONSULTING SERVICES
FRANK MANN

JAMES RYCKEBOSCH
ROBERT CORLESS
ROBERTS POOL SERVICE
DALE CAILLIER

GALE CUMMINGS
GEORGE ROOT
GERARD NICHOLSON
JAMES TIGHE

AUDREY MILLER
BARBARA NICHOLS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
RONALD JANEWAY
STANLEY KOSENEWSKI
CAROL CHRISTIAN
DANIEL BRUNKOW
ELAEANOR WILLIAMS
JANE REID

MARILYN BROWN

OPAL ROREX

PETER ESKIS

RICHARD HOFFMAN
TERRY EDWARDS
ALERIE SUMMERFIELD
BILL AXLEY

2003

Source
Cole Information Services
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42841

42849

42851

42861

42865

42909

42913

42925

42935

Target Street Cross Street
- v

15TH STW 2003

JOHN CANNOY
MARJORIE COLLIS
MAUDE EGGENWEILER
PATRICIA OWENS
GARY SMITH

JACK FOBKE

JAMES GRODEWALD
JAMES KNIFFEN
JAMES MCFEELEY

JOE RIVERA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
CHARLES FARROW
JANIS BLEDSOE
VICTORIA BARTLETT
ANGELINA RODRIGUEZ
CAROLE DAVIS

E GREEN

GERALD BECHARD
JERRY NORTHCUTT
JOHN HEINE

MARY TITUS
SAMANTHA CONLEY
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
PARK SOMERSET OF LANCASTER
ANNIE SMITH

CHRISTI DAOUST
DAVID COLLIER

JOAN STOVER

MOLLIE OLENICK
BARBARA KEYS

ELISA CLARK

TRISH ROWE

W STEVENS

BARBARA BRANSFORD
BETTY GOODNIGHT
BRANT GOODWIN
BUFF CROSSLEY
CHRISTOPHER MORRIS
DAVID AROKIASAMY
DOROTHY SUMMERS
EDDA BENNETT

FJ VERLEY

GLADY BEER

GLEN ROSCOE

HELEN WILLIAMS
JAMES RAY

JEANETTE BERGSTROM
JUAN KREGER-SALAZAR
JUAN SALAZAR
KENNETH LAWRENCE

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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Target Street Cross Street

- v
15THSTW 2003
42935 PATRICIA DRISCOLL
RICHARD WAHL
ROBERT SEDGEMAN

42941

43051

SHIRLEY SIGMON
SUSAN BURKE
THOMAS COKER
THOMAS JONES
WILLIAM DAOUST
EUGENE SARNO
GAYLE FAILLA
JOANNE MARSHALL
L HENDRICK
RICHARD GARRETT
ANNIE BOUDREAUX
ARDUTH FARLEY
BARBARA DELORENZO
BEATRICE LIVINGSTON
CATHERINE PANTON
CLAUDE WORLEY
DONALD ELRIDGE
EDWARD STOFFEL
ERIC PITCHFORD
ESTHER FOGLE
ESTHER TAYLOR
EVA GARDELLA
FRANCES JONES
GLADYS SAMPSELL
HELEN ELDRIDGE
HELEN FINKBEINER
HELEN MEBIUS
HENRY TIMMERMAN
IRMA MEGREDLE
JEFFERSON WOOD
JENNIE WATSON

L WILLIAMS

LOUIS KRAUSS
LOUISE HEMPSTEAD
MARGARET BIDDIE
MARILYN WARD
MARY LONG

MARY MILHORN
MATHILDA JANOV
MERRILL GARDENS
MILDRED JOHNSON
MYRL PUCKETT
PAULA SPINRAD
PAULINE LEDGERWOOD
RALPH SMITH
RAYMOND YOUNG
REX ROBY

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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43051

43061
43112

43224
43627

43629
43637

43641
43645
43649
43657
43659
43663
43718
43720

43729
43731

43743
43747
43749

43750

43755

Target Street Cross Street
- v

15TH STW 2003

RICHARD GULLICKSON

ROBERT LOVELACE

ROBERT STORRS

ROLLAND WILLIAMS

RUTH DUTTON

RUTH MATHEWSON

TED LOWE

THELMA WALN

TYLER WOODWARD

VIVA COMRACK

WANDA MILLICAN

WILLIAM COATES

MICHAEL HANEY

KAISER PERM 278

KAISER PRMNNT MDCL CARE PRGRM
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA KSR PRMNNT
SOUTHERN CLFRN PRMNNT MDCL
JIM SCOTT

BURGER KING

KING BURGER

YORK SHORE HOUSE

BIG WHEEL DONUTS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

JUAN SANCHEZ

SOCORROS BRIDAL & ALTRTN
HODGKINS GOLD & SILVER WORKS
PERFECT NAILS

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

THAI'N CHINESE FOODS
MARCIAS FASHIONS & THINGS
REMYS ORIENTAL MARKET

T MART

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

TACO BELL

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
ADVANCED IMAGING CTR

AV OPEN MRI

DOLLAR DAYS

HAME HOMA YOON M DDS CAGS
HEIDIS CHLDRNS DNTL CTR
RAY H HASHEMI MD

THE BEST VALUE INC
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

PET OASIS

PET OASIS DOG GROOMING
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

U HAUL CO

NICKS CAFE & PIZZERIA

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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43755
43759

43761
43762
43763
43767
43769

43770

43775
43779

43783
43785
43787

Target Street Cross Street
- v

15TH STW 2003

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

AMERICAN POSTN PARCEL

BOBBY QUALLS

CAESAR RUCKER

CHEW BIXBY

DAVID HENDRICKSON

DEG ENTERPRISES

DENNIS GRUNDLER

DONNA M MORABITO

ELIZABETH A BRUBAKER

JULIE RENES CLEANING SERVICE
KENNETH BARD

KENNETH HARRISON

LARRY DAVIS

MIKE REDDING

TROPICO INVESTMENTS

WAYNE OWEN

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

NINA WILLIAMS

MERLE NORMAN COSMETIC STUDIO
MERLE NORMAN CSMTC OF LNCSTR
HIGH DESERT OPTOMETRIC CTR
MICHAEL DILLON

CATHY TERRELL

JALAPENO GRILL

BOB DENNIS

DEL ROSARIO MARITES MD

DEL ROSARIO ROY MD

HSNG ATHRTY OF THE CNTY OF LOS
LAW OFFICES

LEWIS PAGE PHD

LILLICRAP JAMES C LAW OFC

LOS ANGL CNTY OF ALTRNT PBLC
PIKKEL MIKE INSURANCE

STATE OF OHIO HIGHWAY PATROL
SUN PLUS HOME HEALTH SERVICES
THIOKOL CORP

UNITED STATES GVRNMNT PRBTN
UNIVERSITY OF REDLANDS

VAN BART INSURANCE AGENCY
VNA FOUNDATION THE MBL CLNC
WEAVER CLAUDIA A ATTY AT LAW
ANTELOPE FINANCIAL INC

CLFRN STATE OF PARKS & RCRTN
FORESTRY FIRE PRTCTION CA DEPT
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
HOLLYWOOD MUSIC CO

APM EQUIPMENT SALES & SERVICE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

VELVET BASKET FLORIST

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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43797

43799

43801
43803

43805
43807

43811
43815

43817

43821

43839

43849
43862

Target Street Cross Street
- v

15TH STW 2003

CALIFORNIA SOFT TISSUE THERAPY
VERACT WEIGHT CTR
CRAFTERS CREATIONS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
BALLOON FACTORY
HUBERT TOWNSEND
STATE FARM INSURANCE CO
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
KENNETH HANNA
SCHOONERS RESTAURANT
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
SHORT CUTS HAIRCUTTING CLUB
APM REAL ESTATE
PRESTIGE BUILDING SERVICES
CINEMARK U S AINC
MOVIES 1 4

HERITAGE PHARMACY
MARGARET SCARPIELLO
ADAM SCHLACHTERMAN
AMENEH FARHANGI

ANNE HANRAHAN

B ALDEN

B VANN

BEATRIZ BERAUD
BERNARD AMBROSE
BERNICE PRIVETT
BERNICE TAYLOR

BRUCE DRENNING
BUFORD JARVIS
CATHERINE KELLERMAN
CECILIA CROWLEY

CELIA AVILA

CEPHAS ALLEN

CHARLES BEHRENS
CLAUDIA WARE

CLAUDINE ALLEYNE
CORNELIUS JONES
DELORES SCHACHEL
DONALD MARK

DORIS PETTAWAY
DOROTEA CAMAGO
DOROTHY BONIN
DOROTHY FARRELL

EDNA MEARS

EDWARD PORTER
ELEANOR HENRY

ETHEL SLATIN

F HESTER

FERN SMEAD

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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43862

43901

43905
43907

43911

43913

Target Street Cross Street
- v

15TH STW 2003

FLORENCE FRASER
FRANCIS CORBETT
GARY SCHWARTZ
GERALDINE FISHER
GERALDINE SHADRICK
GLADYS SABART
HARVEY KNIGHT
HARVEY MILLIGAN
HERNANDEZ HOME COOKING
ISRAEL CERDA

JAMES SPENCE
JEROME DEVOS
JOYCE JOSEPH
JOYCE PROUTY
JUANA HIDALGO

JUDY DAVID

LEONARD EASTMAN
LEROY ORMSBY
LOUIS ABBEY

M PARADIE
MARGARET MALECKI
MARLOW MONGOLD
MARVIN FINN
MERCINE WATTERS
MILDRED HUSS
NATHAN KLEIN

NOEMI LOPEZ

PAT CHARLES

REMY CALIMLIM
ROBERT HODGES
ROBERT WILLIAMS
RUTH HARRISON
SANDRA BARKER
TERESA MARTINEAU
VELDA THORP
VERNON SKILLMAN
WILLIAM JACKSON
WILLIAM MAS

WILLIAM SMITH

WILMA SCHMIDLIN
PRINT PRO

PRO PRINT

H & K JEWELERS
ADVANCE CASH
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
MRS CDONUTS SHOP
MRS CS DONUTS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
FIRESIDE THRIFT CO
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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43913
43917
43919
43925

43927

43933

43935

43937

43941

43951

43953

43957

43961

43965

43967

43975

43979
43981

43983

43985

43989

43997

Target Street Cross Street
- v

15TH STW 2003

SKYLINE FUNDING

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

RPM AUTO PARTS

ETCETERA SALON

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

DR MARK C MEWBORNE
HETLAND MARTIN L OD
MCALLISTER NEIL W OD
MEWBORNE MARK OD

SHIRLEY KNIGHT REAL ESTATE
STONERIDGE ESCROW

SUSAN HOWARD REAL ESTATE
TOM BURNS

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
ANTHONYS DELI & BAKERY
EXOTIC DELI INC

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

SNOW FOX APPRAISALS & SERVICE CO
MOVIES 57

SAVANNA

TINAS RISTORANTE ITALIANO
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

NOVELL GOLD AUTHORIZED RSLR
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

FENNERS AVIATION

DR DRACOPOULOS INC
MICHELLE MARCONNETTE DDS
PLAZA FAMILY DENTAL

BOBS HOBBIES

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
COUNTRYWIDE FUNDING CORP
DAVID LEFEVRE

HARD AS NAILS

ARCTIC AIR

BARBARA MCDONALD

JEFFREY BOLTER

MIKES TREE SERVICE

NEW WORLD PUBLICATIONS
FAMILY DYNAMICS CTR

JOSIE MONTGOMERY
CHRISTOPHER PROFFITT
STARWOOD HOTELS

ELFAKHRI ELOISE REMAX ALLPRO
GRANTHAM SUSAN REMAX ALL
KATHY HOOVER

KERRICO REMAX ALL PRO AGENT
LUMAN EDWARD REMAX ALL
PALM LAN REAL ESTATE AGENTS CO
PEREIRA LINDA REMAX ALL

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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43997

43999
44021
44045

Target Street Cross Street
- v

15TH STW 2003

POOLE AUDREY REMAX ALL PRO
RE MAX ALL

REMAX ALL PRO MAIN OFFICE
RON BEESON REALTOR
SCOTT BIERI

SMITH JOYCE

STAN HENDERSON

DEL TACO NO

LINCOLN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
AARON HUNT

AILEEN REPUYAN
ALVARO AMOEDO
AMANDA WHEELER
ANDREW GAVEL
ARTURO MUNOZ

BETTY WRAY

BHRUTI PARMARR
BRENDA LAWRENCE
BUDDY REINECKE
BUSYCHIPS ADVERTISING
CAROLYNN CROSHIER
CARPET CREWE
CHARLES BLOODWORTH
CHARLES KENNEDY
CHRIS RINGROSE
CHRISTIE MONROE
CLAUDIA STOVER
COURTNEY WALKER
CURTIS HAYES

CYNTHIA BENSON

DALE HUGHSTON
DANIEL MOISA
DANIELLE RUITENBACH
DAVE FOISEL

DAVID BYRD

DAVID WOODY
DELPHINE MURRAY
DEMIS GONZALEZ
DENNIS BURDEN
DENNIS HACKNEY
DOSSI WALDSTEIN
EILEEN COLLINS
EMMANUEL MUNOZ
ERICA ENRIQUEZ
ESTHER MARTIN

ETHAN BAUMANN

EVA WALKER

GERALD WASKOM
HENRY SCALES

HUY LEHA

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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Target Street Cross Street
- v

15TH STW 2003

44045 JTOPOR

44105

JACQUELINE LYONS
JERRY BOAZE

JOHN GALE

JOHN WHITE

JOSH KLEINBAUM
KATHLEEN PITTMAN
KATLEEN BAUER
LILLIAN RUPPEL

M PIEDRASANTA
MARK DAILY
MARTHA CRUZ
MARY KARRIGAN
MEGAN JONES
MICHAEL COMEAUX
MICHAEL MONACO
MICHAEL WARD
MURRAY SHEKTER
NATALIE LYLE
NATHAN STIMMEL
PETER DEMARZIO
PHILLIP CARVER
PHYLLIS WARD
RALPH ACOSTA
RAYMOND KELLY
RICARDO VAZQUEZ
ROBERT BANKS
RONALD AGUILAR
RONALD JOHNSON
RUSSELL PROLO
SARA BURKE

SARAH BITOLAS
SCOTT HESLOP
SHARON SMITH
STACY WILLIAMS
STANLEY HATMAKER
STEPHANIE LABELLE
STEVEN FARNETTI
TERESE OLMSCHEID
TONY MARTINEZ
TRACEY BURNAM
VERNA BETTCHER
VU HOANG

WILLIAM COBB
WILLIAM FENDER
WILLIAM MCKEON
WINSTON WADE
ANTELOPE VLY HSPTL BODY IMGNG
BODY IMAGING CTR
BREAST IMAGING CTR

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)

4926824.5 Page: A54



44203

44215

44241

Target Street Cross Street
- v

15TH STW 2003

AV ENGINE

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

ALAN COOPERMAN

ALEX DANSO

AV DERMATOLOGY & SURGERY CTR
AV PULMONARY ASSOCS
CHANDRASHEKAR P MD INC
CLASS ACT VEGAS RENTALS
COOPERMAN ALAN M DDS
COPELAND WILLIAM JCK MD APC
COSMETIC DERMATOLOGY INTRNTNL
DANDAMUDI M D SATYA NRYN
DANDAMUDI S MD FACP

DANSO ALEX K MD OB GYN
DODDANA KRISHNA

DR ALLAN COOPERMAN DDS
GROSS KEITH M MD

GUNTER JEFFREY R MD

HAMOUI TOM MD FACP

JASBIR S SANDHU M D INC
JOLYNN MCCARTIN

KALPANA RAVIKUMAR

LAl YOUNG K MD MEDICAL CORP
LANCASTER PLMDL NPHRLGY MDCL
LEE STACY MD

NAVAMANI SAMY MD

NICHOLS OLIVER MD
NITINKUMAR SHAH

OLIVER NICHOLS

PADMANABHAN C MD
PENMETSA VARMA

PHILLIP | WHONG MD

PN VARMA M D INC

PROACTIVE WORK HEALTH CTR
RAVIKUMAR KALPANA MD

S DANDAMUDI

SAMY NAVAMANI

STACY LEE

TAHA HAMOUI

TAHA HAMOUI MD

VICHY CAFE & RESTAURANT
WILLIAM COPELAND

YOUNG J KO MD INC

YOUNG LAl

A SHAHRAM MAKOUI MD
ANTELOPE VALLEY FAIR
ANTELOPE VALLEY HEALTHCARE
ARROYO MANUEL MD

AV UROLOGY MEDICAL GROUP INC
DAS BIRENDRA NATH MD

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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44241

44322

44424
44436
44445

44504
44508

44522
44523

Target Street Cross Street
- v

15TH STW 2003

DR DAS OFFICE

FARID SAMY F MD

FERRY DAVID A MD

FINK BURTON W MD

HABECK DIETMAR A MD PHD
INSTITUTE OF NRLGCL SRGRY
KHORVASH PIRUZ MD FAAP
KURIAN LEONARD S MD
LANCASTER AUDIOLOGY SERVICES
MITCHELL H KAUFMAN MD
NICK ALAPOUR

PACIFIC EYE MEDICAL GROUP
PIRUZ KHORVASH MD
RAJARATNAM EUGENE MD FACS
TIMOTHY C HUANG

VALLEY INFANT PDTRC & CMPLTD
VIJAY SHANMUGAN MD
WQAJAFI NEUROSURGICAL INC
BNV INTERNATIONAL INC
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
STEPHEN HAMPTON

RONALD PETERS

ANTELOPE VALLEY TIRE
SOUTH PACIFIC RHBLTTN SRVC
WILLIAM WILLIAMS

ERIC UYENO

KENNETH CORNELIUS
SHAARON BOYKIN

MELBA SERRANO

ALICE VADNAIS

ANTONIA TEJADA

ARTHUR FRANCAVILLA
AUGUST SCHAEFER

AV RETIREMENT MANOR
BELLE MISKA

CARLOS PAGE

CAROLYN WRIGHT

CLARENCE VAUGHN

EMMA ELLISON

EMMA SILVIS

ERVING SCHWARTZ

GEORGE LANGBERG

GERARD HESS

GLENDA PRICE

GLENN FRAPPIER

JENNIE SOLER

KATHERINE ROBERTS

LILLIAN JUDEN

LUCILLE WEATHERS

MADGE HANSEN

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)

4926824.5 Page: A56



44523

44526
44528
44542
44548
44554
44560
44567

44648

44753
44822
44838
44856
44869

44901
44902
44903
44907
44913
44914
44930
44931
44937
44943
44949
44961
44967
44973
44979
44985
45003
45009
45015
45021

Target Street Cross Street
- v

15TH STW 2003

MARJORIE EYER
MILDRED WELBURN
NELLA TENNESEN
RANDY MANN
RAYMOND BISHOP
ROBERT HUGHES
THERESA WHITE
VALERIA CARBO
VERNA MCCLURE
VIVIAN POWERS
WILLIAM MCCLAIN
ELLA RICE

JOHN DIEL

NANCY REIMAN

TELSA BOOSALIS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
MARY KNAPP

AV NURSING CARE CTR
LAVERNE CRANE

1ST BAPTIST CHURCH
DESERT CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS
FAMILY ACTION NETWORK
FIRST BPTST CHRCH DSRT CHRSTN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
JACK ABNEY

WILLIAM SAFRANEK
ESTHER MAGDALENO
ROBERT HELFRICH
MELVIN JURACEK
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
SYLVIA TORREZ

JOSE VALENCIA

D HARRISON

THOMAS LEE

JOHN BALDERAS
FRANCISCO GALARZA
JAMES GREENE
WILLIAM SCOFIELD
MAGDALENA LOPEZ
VICTOR ALVAREZ
WILLIAM CLARK
FREDRICK HALLS
HOWARD MCKEEN
MIGUEL SANCHEZ
GORDON WELLMAN
RAYMOND GERA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
JORGE PAZ

ANGELINA CASILLAS
MARGARITA MARRUFFO

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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45027
45033
45039
45051
45059
45103
45109
45115

45121
45127
45302
45308
45314
45320
45326
45332
45338
45344
45350
45356
45362
45402
45408
45414
45514
45520

Target Street Cross Street

- v
15THSTW 2003
DONALD PATNODE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
SARA ANDERSON

JOHN ELLERKAMP
CARMEN SERRANO
WARREN ROSE
MALCOLM ROBERTSON
NL HUNTER PAINTING & DCTN
NORMAN HUNTER
EDITH WILLIAMS
KEITH EMMINGER
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
ARMANDO FLORES
JEPPERY MAZUER
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
WILLIAM SALLOWAY
JOHN PETERSON
IVAN CLARK

VICTOR PIVOVAROFF
HART MCCANDLESS
GAIL BAKER

JODIE GOLDEN

JESS PEREZ
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
ELLANORE TESSMAN
GREG SJOSTROM

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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319
325

331
337
338

340
343
344
348
353
354
360
361
366
367
372
373
402
403
410
411
417
422
423
429
430
436
437
443
444
500
502
505
506
512
516

Target Street Cross Street
v -

W AVENUE J8

BETTY WALKER
ARTHUR DUNLAP
NOAH STATEN
MICKEY SMITH
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
CINDY WILLIAMS
DIANE BAKER
HOWARD JOHNSTON
JAMES SEGROVES
JEAN SMITH

JOE FOWLER

JOHN JACKSON
LILLIAN SINGLETON
MARION LUNDE
RANCH INN MOBILE HOME PARK
ROBERTO PEREZ
ROMAN NAVARRO
STACY NELSON
WILLIAM REID
CHRISTOPHER HEYWARD
JERRY WEST

MIRIAM RODRIGUEZ
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
FRANCISCO MALDONADO
MILDRED IVES
AVALON MORRISON
TAMARA CISEK

MARY SNELL

KYLE BLANKEMEYER
LLOYD WITTLAKE
CHARLES MILLER
SANDRA GARDNER
WILLIS HUMANN
CRAIG MILLIGAN
PATRICIA JEDERBERG
RON ORNER

KYLE HURD
JACQUELINE PAGE
LELAND CRAFT

DAVID HABERMAN
DAVID POSTLER
CARMAN LOSEY
SAMPSON HARMON
JORGE FAJARDO
VONALIE BENNETT
PRESTON NOTT
RAYMOND DOCIS
ARLIE HUDSON
CHRISTINE LUCIDO
BETTIE JOHNSON

Source

Cole Information Services

2003
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519
520
526
532
533
534
536
552
602
610

616
619
624
628
633
634

638
644
650
656
700
705

708
714
718
719
724

730
744
750
802
816
822
830
844
850
904
910
922

930
936
942

1002
1003

Target Street Cross Street
v -

W AVENUE J8

VERNON SNYDER
STEPHEN DECKER
NELSYNE PROCTOR
STEVEN WECHSLER
ROBERT JONES
MARIE BATTISTONI
FRANK WISNESKI
RICK ENGSTROM
JOAQUIN DIAZ
NICHOLAS MATRUNIC
NICHOLAS NATRUNICK
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
CHAD LANDERS
ROBERT SCHUMACHER
JOEY JOJOLA

BETTY HAYNES
DEWAYNE FRANZEN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
VENTURA BUSTOS
DOUGLAS BRENTON
FRANK RIVAS
EARLINE MILLER
MARIA MENDEZ
KROGSTIE CONSTRUCTION
ROBERT KROGSTIE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
BOBBY ANAYA

ADAM REAVER
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
JOYCE GOVERNALE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
BETH PETERSEN
JAIME BALDERAS
RAMON HERNANDEZ
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
KAREN CARROL
BRENT ROBINSON
JOSE AVILA

JOSE GARCIA

ZACH MERCIER
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
ROBERT SMITH
GORDON BECKWITH
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
JOHN MEDICIS

FUKU DEWGAW
MATTHEW TIERNAN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
ANA ANDRADE

DAVID NEIS

Source

Cole Information Services

2003

(Cont'd)
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1008
1009
1014
1015
1020
1021
1026
1027
1033
1038
1039
1044
1045
1050
1051
1056
1057
1058
1103
1109
1114
1120
1121
1126
1127
1132
1133
1138
1139
1144
1145

1150
1151
1156
1202
1210

1214
1222
1228
1233

1234
1240

1246
1250
1260

Target Street Cross Street
v -

W AVENUE J8

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
DELISE FRIAS

DIANE MAYER
GERMAINE BONE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OSCAR OSTOS
BERTOLDO DELUIS
HENRIETTA TAYOR
ROBERT TURNER
SAMUEL COHZ
RUSSELL SHAW
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
MARCELINO TRINIDAD
STELLA LANG

LYDIA SANCHEZ
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
TAHIR MASSOD
CRISPIN GUTIERREZ
HEATHER MAINE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
JACK BEAL

LUVERN SORENSEN
MARK MISENHEIMER
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
JAMES MCCASLIN
CORNELIO VARGAS

M HAMADA

HUNG TRAN

JANET WARREN

JACK ROSS

ROSS CLEANING

ALAN HJELM
VERONICA HOLTON
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
FLOYD JENNER
CHRISTIE VELLCA
DARRELL TROJAN
KING ROCHELL
LINDEN KLUGS
DARLENE STEINER
ROBIN MOORE
LANCASTER SCHL DIST SNYDL SCHL
SNYDL SCHL YMCA SCHL AGE CHILD
RICARDO MARTINEZ
JANET PRIDE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
GLORIA PFUNDSTEIN
MARY VESOTA
CAROLYN SCLAFANI

Source

Cole Information Services

2003

(Cont'd)
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1300
1306
1312
1314
1316
1501

1511
1521

1525

1531

1541

1551

1555
1601

1611

1621

Target Street Cross Street
v -

W AVENUE J8

SONIA AQUIVIDO
ANJANET GRACIA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
JACK YOCHIM

LEE HENRY

JESS BERRY

KRAIG PENDLEY
LATRICE MARSH
LORRAINE PEAL
MARLUS CLARK
MATTHEW STUART
PETER STRAKEY
KENISHA THIGTEN

J LEROY

JASON POE

K MIMS

SHANNON BRANSON
CORINA WEXLER
GEORGE CHAN
JOHN LYSAGHT
ROGELIO SANTIAGO
TOM TORRES
CHRISTINA WACKE
DOUGLAS MAIDEN
JOYCE PARKS

TITA RENTERIA
YVETTE PARRISH
CHARLES ADAMS
DONALD THEDE
HEATHER DUNN
ZOILA LICIA

D ATKINS
DELASHAWN ATKINS
DELBERT SHANNON
EDITH SHANON
EDITH TURRIZO
FABI LUGO

JOHN MORROW
RHONDA KING
HILDO GONZALES
FINIS TASBY
SPRINGS APARTMENTS
TASBY FINIS
DENISE TURMAN
FELICIA HODGES
JAMES WOODWARD
LUIS SALCEDO
PATRICK ADDISON
Y CAMPANELLA
JEFFREY MOORE

Source

Cole Information Services

2003

(Cont'd)
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1621

1631

1637

1641

1647

1651

1657

2303

2307

2309
2311

2313

2315

2317

2321
2323

Target Street Cross Street
v -

W AVENUE J8

S SALAMONE
YOLANDA MEJIA
YOLANDA RAMOS

C WELLS

DESIRE WHITMORE
DOUGLAS ABBITT
JULIO COLON
MICHAEL ALLEN
PATRICIA LISK
SALEM SHIHADI
SILVIA BENITEZ
TONY IPPOLITI
KATTRINA SHACHER
MEGAN JONES
SCOTT POST
BURTON WOLF

J KARSCHAMROON
THERESA VARGAS
BONNIE STEWART
NINA GARTH
ARTHUR MURPHY
CHRISTY BECKWITH
EUDORA GOFFIGAN
JEANNINE SOLIZ
JEREMY MATZ

JON CAMPANELLA
MICHAEL NEWLING
ulS CAMACHO

A WEST

ALEJANDRA HUERTA
LEOPOLDO BELTRAN
LLOYD AUSTIN
MARY WARD
ARCENIO TAVARES
CHANEL LEADBETTER
ROBIN NELSON
TAMMI MCCALISTER
VALERIE HOOPER
VERONICA HERNANDEZ
RYAN CHAPMAN
DENISE BRISON
EDWRD STEELE
CARMELA ROBBINS
FRANCINE VELASQUEZ
KEISHA BARBER
TANIA JONES
LANCASTER REGENCY
LORI HANSEN

TONY MCDOWELL
ADREANA TOLLIVER

Source

Cole Information Services

2003

(Cont'd)
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2323

2325
2329
2335

2337

2339

2340
2349

2607
2615
2623
2631
2638
2639
2715
2723
2731
6151

Target Street Cross Street
v -

W AVENUE J8

CHRIS EDWARDS
ELIZABETH VANELLA
HENRY TALLEY
THERESA ECKER

HIGH VALLEY APARTMENTS
STEPHANIE WILLIAMS
CHANG YOUN

OMAR ROSAS

DEANNA TWIGG

NICOLE WILLS

TIMOTHY MOORE
VERONIQUE WILLIAMS
SOON HAN

TARA MCCASLIN
DESERT CHRISTIAN HIGH SCHOOL
JEFF LUCHT

JENNIE REYES
KIMBERLY LARSEN
REYNA RODRIGUEZ
ROBERT MONTES
SHAMIKA HARRY
RELLEN JONES

JAY OLSON

PATRICIA ANDERSON
LAWRENCE JONES
MICHAEL VOGENTHALER
WARREN BRADLEY
PAUL LANE

GENEVIEVE SKIDMORE
VERNON HODGES
SUNDOWN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Source

Cole Information Services

2003

(Cont'd)
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42210
42240
42330
42451
42504
42522
42525
42653
42803

42809
42811
42817
42819

42821

42823

42825

42829

42837

42841

42849

42851

Target Street

Cross Street

v

15TH STW

JEFF FYFFE

Source

Cole Information Services

REORGANIZED CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LTTR DAY SAI

ALAN LACHMAN
RUDOLPHO OGAS
RICHARD RUTHERFORD
STEVEN CROWELL
VIRGIL GRAY

HERB KELLOGG
MATTHEW PROKOSCH
PETER KIM

GARRETT WILSON
JUDY DIAMOND
CAROL TESTERMAN
CAROLYNN SOLIZ
PAUL WEATHERMAN
JOHN WILK

TED CLAUSS
CHARLES CUPANI

CUPANI CONSULTING SERVICES

JAMES ALATORRE
JAMES RYCKEBOSCH
GEORGE ROOT
JERRY NICHOLSON
THOMAS OSTEEN
BARBARA NICHOLS
CARL BLEDSOE
GEORGE INGALLS
JACQUELINE DUGGINS
STACEY RACHEL
ANTHONY CRAWFORD
HASSE MEDICUS
JANE REID

MARILYN BROWN
MCCUNE PAUL R
RICHARD HOFFMAN
RONALD JARDOT
SHEILA AVERY

BILL WITT

DENNIS CURTIN
JOYCE AXLEY
KRISTINA BEAUREGARD
MARK EGGENWEILER
PETER ULIBARRI
WILLIAM ROSE
JAMES GRODEWALD
JAMES KNIFFEN
PEGG CROCKER
ROBERT JOHNS

BOB CERTONIO
CESAR ALVAREZ
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42851

42861

42865

42909
42913

42925

42935

42941

43051

Target Street Cross Street

- v
15TH STW

PATSY HALVERSON
WILLIAM HARRELL
KATHRYN BEYNON
TERRIE DIXON
CECILIA BETANCOURT
DORA GREEN
HERIBERTO RIVERA

K CALICO

MARY TITUS

RONALD DIEBOLD
PARK SOMERSET OF LANCASTER
ANNIE SMITH

JOAN STOVER
PATRICIA TICE
RAMANATHPUR MURTHY
BARBARA KEYS
WILLIAM STEVENS
BARBARA BRANSFORD
BRANT GOODWIN
BYRON THOMPSON
CAROL LIEN

DAVID AROKIASAMY
DAWN SOLIS

GLADY BEER

JAMES HICKS

JAMES RAY

JESSICA KNERR

LOIS WAHL

MISTY HELLER
OSCAR LUGO
RAQUEL CAMPUZANO
SALLY DAWSON
SANDRA HANSEN
SHAYNA ALATORRE
WALDON WILLIAMS
EVANGELINA IRIBARREN
MARGARET GEISEL
MARK FACER

TERRY POWELL
ADELE JOHNSON
AGNES DOUGHERTY
ALFRED JACKSON
ANNIE BOUDREAUX
ARDUTH FARLEY
BARBARA LAELLIS
BETTIE SIMMS

BRUCE SETTLE
BRYCE WEBSTER
CATHERINE PANTON
CLARA FREEBORN

1999

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Cole Information Services

15STHSTW 1999  (Cont'd)

43051 CONNIE DANIELS
DAWN HENRY
DEVORA FLETCHER
DOROTHY WOODSON
ELANORE STOBIN
FRANCES GRIFFETH
G TAYLOR
GENELL KELLEY
GEORGE SUTER
H OBRIEN
HALE KERN
HAROLD FULLER
HAROLD HULL
HELEN FOSSUM
IRENE GORTZ
IRMA MEGREDLE
IRMA STORY
JAMES DANIELL
JAMES TIGHE
JEFFERSON WOOQOD
JOHN FELLENZ
JOHN IIAMS
LOIS JEFFERSON
LOREN RITTER
M RISK
M SEGRETO
MARGARET MEADE
MARJORY DEVENY
MARY DUNKEL
PAULINE LEDGERWOOD
R KROHN
ROBERT DULANEY
S ARTEMYEV
STANLEY WOLTOSZ
VIRGINIA WOOD
WARREN MEADER
43112 KAISER PERMANENTE MEDICAL CARE PROGRAM CONTD PANORAMA
KAISER PERMANENTE MEDICAL CARE PROGRAM LANCASTER MEDICAL
KAISER PERMANENTE MEDICAL CARE PROGRAM MEDICAL OFFICES
KLASSEN CORPORATION
STHRN CALIFORNIA PERMANENTE MEDICAL GROUP LANCASTER
43627 BURGER KING
43629 YORK SHORE HOUSE
43633 SINUGBA
43637 BIG WHEEL DONUTS
43641 ALTERATIONS BY SOCORROS
SOCORROS
43645 HODGKINS GOLD & SILVER WORKS
PERFECT NAILS
43649 THAI N CHINESE FOODS 2
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Cole Information Services

15STHSTW 1999  (Cont'd)

43657 MARCIAS FASHIONS & THINGS
43659 REMYS ORIENTAL MARKET
43661 SUPERCUTS LANCASTER
43663 T MART
43718 SMART & FINAL
43720 TACO BELL
43729 CASSON & SONS INCORPORATED
GOODYEAR TIRE CENTER
43731 ADVANCED IMAGING CENTER
ANTELOPE FINANCIAL INCORPORATED REAL ESTATE DIVISION
HAME HEIDI DDS MS
HEIDIS CHILDRENS DENTAL CENTER
OPEN MRI
PENGUINS FROZEN YOGURT
43747 LONGS DRUG STORES LANCASTER
43749 PET OASIS DOG GROOMING
PET OASIS PET SHOP
43750 ALIREZA VAKILI
SPEEDEE OIL CHANGE & TUNE UP
U HAUL COMPANY
43753 LAMP POST PIZZA
43755 LAMP POST PIZZA
43759 AVAS HALLMARK SHOP
LARRY GLEN
MASTERS HALLMARK SHOP
43761 A CHORUS LINE DANCEWEAR & COSTUMES
43763 BEST DRESSED WINDOWS
DESIGN STUDIO
MERLE NORMAN COSMETICS OF LANCASTER
TOMAS DESIGN STUDIO
43767 B DALTON BOOKSELLER
43769 SUPERIOR SATELLITE
43770 AV BEHAVIORAL MEDICINE
AJC MANAGEMENT INCORPORATED
CAREER CARE INSTITUTE
CHICAGO TITLE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
DAILY NEWS LANCASTER EDITORIAL OFFICE
DEL ROSARIO ROY MD
DOE ENTERTAINMENT
ELDER GORDON CLU & COMPANY
KESTLER GILLON LEPORE MENEFEE & BAIRD
KESTLER THOMAS P ATTORNEYS
LEWIS PAGE PHD
LILLICRAP JAMES C LAW OFFICES OF
LOS ANGELES COUNTY OF ALTERNATE PUBLIC DEFENDER
PIKKEL MIKE INSURANCE
ROBERT DENNIS
SUN ALLIANCE HOSPICE
SUN PLUS HOME HEALTH SERVICES
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Cole Information Services

15STHSTW 1999  (Cont'd)

43770 SUNPLUS HOME CARE ANTELOPE VALLEY
THIOKOL CORPORATION
TRANSAMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT PROBATION & PAROLE SYSTEMS
UNIVERSITY OF REDLANDS
VAN BART INSURANCE AGENCY
VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION OF LOS ANGELES INCORPORATED
VNA FOUNDATION THE MOBILE CLINIC PROGRAM
WALDEN ENVIRONMENT ADMINISTRATION OFFICE
WEAVER CLAUDIA A ATTORNEY
WOOD PARALEGAL SERVICES
43775 ANTELOPE FINANCIAL INCORPORATED
43779 CALIFORNIA STATE OF PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT
HOCKEY PLUS
43783 HARRIS BIKE WORKS
43785 APM EQUIPMENT SALES & SERVICE
APM REAL ESTATE
TROPIC TAN
43787 HOMEMADE HEAVEN
43791 POWDER & SUN SPORTS
43793 CALIFORNIA CONNECTION
CELLULAR CONNECTION
43795 GENERAL NUTRITION
43797 COMMUNITY HEALTH PROJECTS
43803 STATE FARM INSURANCE COMPANIES
TOWNSEND DEEDEE INSURANCE
43805 ONE HOUR COLOR PHOTO
43807 SCHOONERS RESTAURANT
43815 PHOENIX INN RESTAURANT
SHORT C L SHORT CUTS HAIRCUTTING CLUB
43817 DESERT OFFSHORE
43821 MOVIES 14
THE MOVIES 1-4
43839 MERVYNS CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT STORES
43862 AARON HOLLIDAY
ARLENE FROST
BABBIE TURNER
BETTY VANN
CATHERINE KELLERMAN
CECELIA CROWLEY
CLAUDIA JAMISON
CLAUDINE ALLEYNE
CORNELIUS JONES
DOLORES MCCONNELL
DONALD WARE
DORIS PETTAWAY
DOROTHY BONIN
DOROTHY DAVENPORT
EDWARD GRAY
EMMA APPLETON
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Cole Information Services

15STHSTW 1999  (Cont'd)

43862 ERIBERTO OBERES
ESTHER FERNANDEZ
ETHELYNE LAVALAS
EVELYN KLEIN
F HESTER
FERN SMEAD
FINIS TASBY
FLORENCE MILLIGAN
GERALD DAVIDSON
GERRI SHADRICK
HELEN DARNELL
IRENE MILLS
JAMES RICHIE
JOHN JAMISON
JUANITA JOHNSTON
K WARREN
KAREN LESHER
LEONA TUTON
LISA PALMER
MARIO VELIZ
MERLE DRURY
NANCY NEAMAN
ORVILLE GIRARD
PATRICIA HECK
ROBERT RAY
ROBERT WILLIAMS
SARAH JACOBS
STEPHEN VELE
VERNON SKILLMAN
VICTORIA STEVENS
VIVIAN LLOYD-RENNIE
VIVIAN STITT
WILLIAM JACKSON
WILLIAM SMITH

43901 PRINT PRO

43903 HKJEWELRY

43911 MRS CS DONUTS

43913 FIRESIDE THRIFT COMPANY
SKYLINE FUNDING

43923 AQUILTERS CABIN ANTELOPE VALLEY

43927 HETLAND MARTIN L OD
MCALLISTER NEIL W OD
MEWBORNE MARK OD

43933 STONERIDGE ESCROW

43935 DEAN JOHNSON AND ASSOCIATES INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICE
JOHNSON DEAN INS

43941 MILLS JEWELERS
SNOW FOX APPRAISAL SERVICES COMPANY

43951 MOVIES 57

43953 CIFARELLIS
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Cole Information Services

15STHSTW 1999  (Cont'd)

43957 METRO SECURITY
43959 ARROYO TRAVEL INCORPORATED
43965 FENNERS AVIATION
43967 DRACOPOULOS GEORGE DDS INCORPORATED
MARCONNETTE MICHELLE DDS
43975 FLYING CIRCUS MEMORABILIA & HOBBIES
43979 COUNTRYWIDE FUNDING CORPORATION
43981 HARD AS NAILS
43983 ABBCO SERVICES OFFICE
AMERICAN POST N PARCEL
CONTRACTORS COMMERCIAL DRYWALL
SIERRA FIRE PROTECTION
43985 CHURCH OF SCIENTOLOGY THE
DIANETICS
43987 AV DERMATOLOGY & SURGERY CENTER
43989 LAZY BOY FURNITURE GALLERIES
43997 A MARIANNE
FIGUERAS MARY REMAX ALL PRO
GRANTHAM SUSAN REMAX ALL-PRO
PEREIRA LINDA REMAX ALL PRO
REMAX ALL PRO KORNOCK
REMAX REAL ESTATE
SMITH JACKIE
43999 DEL TACO NO 176
44021 LANCASTER SCHOOL DISTRICT LINCOLN SCHOOL
44045 AARON HUNT
AIRBERTHA JACKSON
ALEXANDRA ZINGER
ALEXIS DAVIS
AMIN KIANI
ANNIE MITCHELL
APRIL HARTMAN
ASHLEY BROOKS
B MCALISTER
B RENSTROM
BETTY WRAY
BRIAN GOLDEN
BRIAN HOLTFRETER
BUDDY REINECKE
C MILLER
CARLOS INFANTE
CARRIE MACKINLAY
CHARLES OSTEEN
CHRIS SCALPH
CHRISTINE RANZ
CLARA SNEED
COROLYN RAGEN
CRYSTAL ACKERMAN
CURTIS HAYES
DALVIN LARRY

4926824.5 Page: A71



Target Street

Cross Street

v

15TH STW

44045 DANIEL WALKER
DAVID BUTZKE
DEBBIE SNYDER
DEMIS GONZALEZ
DENNIS BURDEN
DENNIS BURSLEY
DIANE BITE
DONALD FLOWERS
DOSSI WALDSTEIN
DWIGHT DUFFIELD
EDWARD HERRERA
ERIE LAWRENCE
ETRA FERNANDEZ
FREDA WALKER
FREDRICK BISKUP
G GOODWIN
GARY ANTIGUA
GAURI BEDEKAR
GREGORY WEST
GWYNETH BOWN
HABITALO DIAKITE
HENRY SCALES
HERBERT TEJADA
HOLLY ZEEVE
HUY LEHA
J BELLMAN
JAMIE VELA
JANET TOPOR
JEREMY KLINE
JEREMY MCPHERSON
JESSY GRAY
JIM CARAS
JOCELYN LAXAMANA
JOHN BORSIL
JOHN WHITE
JONATHAN THOMAS
JOSEPH WHEELER
JOY NAILOR
JOZIE MINASIAN
KAREN PHELTON
KATHLEEN PITTMAN
KATHY BURNS
KENYA JOHNSON
KOSHALIE THENABADU
KRYSTAL BROWN
LANCE ELZY
LEONARD GRAZIANI
LEONARD TAHSUDA
LOREN LEMOS
M PIEDRASANTA

1999

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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44045

44065
44203
44215

Target Street Cross Street
- v
15THSTW

MARCIA HAIRSTON
MARGARET NYMAN

MARK ECLIPSE

MARK SMITH

MARVIN PINEDA

MARY KARRIGAN

MATHEW ANDREWS

MEGAN KNIGHT

MICHAEL CAMPBELL

NORA FERNANDEZ

PAUL WU

RACQUET CLUB APARTMENTS
RALPH ACOSTA

RANDY SPRINGER

RAY HATTON

RAYMOND FRIEND

ROBERT HAMILTON

RONALD JACKSON

RYAN MILLS

SCOTT GREENWALD
SHANDRA FARMON

SHAWN KELSEA

SHAYLENE THIBEAULT
STEPHANIE RAMIREZ
STEVE FOX

TAVIA WOOLEY

TIMOTHY PARGETT

TRACEY BURNAM

VEENA KUMARI

WARREN SEIDEL

WILLIAM MCKEON

WILLIAM ROBINSON
WILLIAM WHEELER

YVONNE BUENO

MARK FESSIA

ANTELOPE VALLEY DIALYSIS CENTER
A & V GASTROENTEROLOGY
A ANTELOPE VALLEY DERMATOLOGY

AV DERMATOLOGY & SURGERY CENTER

ALAPOUR NICK DO
BABUSIS SIGITAS MD INCORPORATED
COPELAND WILLIAM J MD

1999

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)

COSMETIC DERMATOLOGY INTERNATL INCORPORATED

DANDAMUDI S MD
DODDANNA KRISHNA
ELTON RICHARD C MD
GROSS KEITH M MD
GUNTER JEFFREY R MD
HAHN RICHARD J MD
HAMOUI TOM MD SACP
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Cole Information Services

15STHSTW 1999  (Cont'd)

44215 KO YOUNG J MD
LAl YOUNG K MD MEDICAL CORPORATION
LEE STACY MD
MCCRAY DERMATOLOGY
MCCRAY MICHAEL K MD
NAVAMANI SAMY MD
NICHOLS OLIVER MD
PADMANABHAN C MD
PERDIKIS GEORGE C MD
PHILLIP WHONG
RAVI SHANKAR
RAVIKUMAR KALPANA MD
SADHANA KAMATH
SANDHU JASBIR S MD INCORPORATED
SHAH NITIN A MD INCORPORATED
SKIN CANCER & MOHS MICROGRAPHIC SURGERY CENTER
VARMA P N MD INCORPORATED
WHONG PHILLIP MD

44241 AV UROLOGY MEDICAL GROUP INCORPORATED
AGARWAL HARI MD
ALAPOUR NICK DO
ANTELOPE VALLEY FAMILY PRACTICE
ANTELOPE VALLEY IMPOTENCE
ANTELOPE VALLEY PEDIATRIC MEDICAL GROUP INCORPORATED
ANTELOPE VALLEY URO MEDICAL GROUP INCORPORATED DR STEVE S KO
ANTELOPE VALLEY URO MEDICAL GROUP INCORPORATED DR TIM A HADA
ARROYO MANUEL MD
BURTON FINK
FERRY DAVID A MD
FINK BURTON W MD
FU JACKSON C MD
GREGGORY DEVORE
HADAYA TIM MD
JOSEPH TISON
KAUFMAN MITCHELL MD
KHORVASH PIRUZ MD FAAP
KURIAN LEONARD S MD
LANCASTER AUDIOLOGY SERVICES
MANUEL ARROYO
MCPHERSON LARRY T AUDIOLOGISTS
NATH BIRENDRA
PACIFIC EYE MEDICAL GROUP
RAJARATNAM EUGENE MD
RUSSELL GREIF
SUNKU VINAY MD
THE AVENUE WOMENS CLINIC
TISON KAREN H MD
TSANG LAWRENCE MD FAAP
VALLEY INFANT PEDIATRIC & COMPLETED FAMILY CARE
VIJAY SHANMUGAM
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Cole Information Services

15STHSTW 1999  (Cont'd)

44241 WOMENS CLINIC THE
44322 DESERT UNIFORM
44400 HELENE ROBERTS
44412 JEANEE LOBDELL
SHALANDA WARD
SILVINA OLIVETTO
44445 ANTELOPE VALLEY
ANTELOPE VALLEY CONVALESCENT HOSPITAL
SOUTH PACIFIC REHAB SERVICES
44448 MARIELNA ONU
44454 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
44472 WILLOWCREEK VILLAGE HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION
44504 WILLIAM WILLIAMS
44508 CRC DEVELOPMENT
LORRAINE VHERU
44516 CATHY LELAND
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
44520 ALAN JORDAN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
44523 ALVERDIA RUCKINGER
ANTELOPE VALLEY RETIREMENT MANOR INCORPORATED
B KOCH
BEELAH SPAIN
CURTIS CRAWFORD
DONNA FRYE
DOROTHY AUSTIN
EVA CUNNINGHAM
GEORGE LANGBERG
GLORIA TRANTHAM
J TAYLOR
JOAN FLORY
JUDY KINDER
L INGRAM
LILLIAN JUDEN
MARGARET ELLIS
MARIE THOMPSON
MARJORIE EYER
MELBA SMITH
NELLA TENNESEN
PSZYK G A
R THOMPSON
RAYMOND BISHOP
ROBERT HUGHES
ROBERT RANNEY
RUTH BROOKS
RUTH CUNIBERTI
SOLEDAD DICKEY
SYLVIA STARLING
WILL MCGREEVY
WILLIE WALKER
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44528
44532
44534

44542
44548
44550
44554

44560
44567
44648

44753
44822
44856
44860
44869
44901

44902

44907
44914

44919

44925
44930
44931
44937
44943
44949

44961
44967
44973
44979
44985
45003

45009
45015

45033
45039

Target Street Cross Street

- v
15THSTW

JOHN DIEL

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

BOB HELTON

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

CHRISTOPHER REIMAN

DAVID EDMONDSON

TAMEKA KAUFMAN

JEANETTE STAFFORD
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

RICK KNAPP

AVENUE NURSING CARE CENTER
FAMILY ACTION NETWORK

FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH

Source
Cole Information Services

1999 (Cont'd)

FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH DESERT CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS

LANCASTER FAMILY LEARNING CENTER
LEARNING TREE THE
PEACH FACTORY
JONATHAN SCHULTZ
CARLOS MEDINA
ROBERT HELFRICH
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
MELVIN JURACEK
CARROLL CANSDELLE
DE CRISP

JAVIER MADRID
KATHRYN OWEN
THOMAS LEE

A SMITH

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
THOMAS SPINNEY
GORDON SEYBERT
JAMES GREENE
DONNA SCOFIELD
JOSEPH ODONNELL
GUADALUPE URSUA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
WILLIAM CLARK

F HALLS

HOWARD MCKEEN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
LIGGINS TALLEY

ANA PEREZ

BRENDA VALDIVIA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
MARIO BECERRA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
SARA ANDERSON
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45045
45051
45059
45103
45109
45115
45121
45302

45308
45314

45320
45326
45332
45338
45344
45350
45356
45362
45408
45414
45520

Target Street
- v

15TH STW

WILLIAM SEAVER
JOHN ELLERKAMP
EDUARDO RIVERA
WARREN ROSE
MALCOLM ROBERTSON
NORMAN HUNTER
EDITH WILLIAMS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
U DENNIS

TONIA LARSON

JOSE RAMIREZ
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
BENJAMIN MEZA

AMY DURAN

MARY PETERSON
IVAN CLARK

VICTOR PIVOVAROFF
JAMES MCCANDLESS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
JESS PEREZ

GILBERT SERRANO
FREDDIE RICHARDSON

Cross Street

1999

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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319
331
338

340
343

344
353
354
361
366
367
373
402
410
411
416
422
429
430
436
437
443
444
500
502
506
512
519
520

Target Street Cross Street
v -

W AVENUE J8

ALMA MURRY

WAYNE PROLO
CARMELLO TINNERELLO
CAROL KNAPP

DANIEL TESSMAN
DAVID HERRE

DIANE WORLEY
DONALD HODGE

DORA CUEVAS

EDDIE FERRELL
EULOGIO REYES
GERALD HOWARD
HOWARD JOHNSTON
JOE FOWLER

LARRY HAZLETT
LILLIAN SINGLETON
MAGDALENO TORREZ
MARISOL LEYVA

MAZIE TRUJILLO
RANCH INN MOBILE HOME PARK
RORY WARN

STEVEN ERICKSON
WILLIAM MCELDOWNEY
CHRISTOPHER HEYWARD
APRIL VILLALVAZO
JERRY WEST

RAENELL WETHERSPOON
F MALDONADO
MILDRED IVES

PEDRO TOLEDO

MARY SNELL

JUAREZ REYES

IESHA TRAYLOR

ANN JOMES

CRAIG MILLIGAN
STEVEN JEDERBERG
EDUARDO VALLADARES
AUDREY ANDERSON
WESLEY WYNN

DAVID HABERMAN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
CARMAN LOSEY

JUDY SESSIONS

JORGE FAJARDO
VONALIE BENNETT
NORMA GHISINI

ARLIE HUDSON
MARANDA EZRA
VERNON SNYDER
RODNEY CLAUDE

Source

Cole Information Services

1999
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526
533
534
552
610

624
633
634
635
638
644
650
660
670
700

705
708
709
710
711
719
730

735
738
742
744
745
748
750
751
760
802
810
822
850
910
916
922
936
942
1002
1003
1009

1016
1017
1020

Target Street Cross Street
v -

W AVENUE J8

VICTOR AGUILAR
ROBERT JONES
BRYAN PRINCE

RICK ENGSTROM

N MATRUNICK
NICHOLAS NATRUNICK
SHERRY SCHUMACHER
BETTY HAYNES
SHIRLEY FRANZEN

G MANTHEY
VENTURA BUSTOS
DONALD HUMPHREYS
FRANK RIVAS

FELIX ROSAS

STEVEN MARTIN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
SIMON MENDEZ
JAMES GEORGE
EDDIE HICKEY

S CASTILLO

WAYNE MADURA
LOREN HALL

JOSE GUERRERO
BETH PETERSEN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
RICHARD MARTINEZ
TIMOTHY JOHNSTON
TAMARA HADDAD
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
RAMON HERNANDEZ
T MASLAUSKAS

JOSE GONZALEZ
RICHARD HOYLE
EDGARDO SUMAYA
BRENT ROBINSON
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
ROBERT SMITH

JOE JOHNSON
GORDON BECKWITH
FUKU DEWGAW
EBONY ALEXANDER
ROBERT ANDRADE
GENARO MENDEZ
DELISE FRIAS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
ROBERT DIXON

Source

Cole Information Services

1999

(Cont'd)
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1020
1021
1026
1032
1033
1037
1038
1039
1044
1045

1057

1063
1102
1103
1120
1121
1127
1132
1133
1138

1139

1144
1145

1156

1183
1210

1214
1222
1228

1232
1233
1240
1246
1250
1300

1316
1501

Target Street
v

Cross Street

W AVENUE J8

TAMMY BUTLER
CHRIS ECCLESS
EDGAR DELUIS
FREDRICK MITCHELL
ROBERT TURNER
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
SARA DAMAS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
VIOLA HERNANDEZ
ANDERSON LAM
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
GEORGINA CUSTARD
TAHIR MASOOD
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
POOLSILP SINGTA
CRISPIN GUTIERREZ
JACK BEAL

LUVERN SORENSEN
MARCUS NEAL

JAMES MCCASLIN
CORNELIO VARGAS

M HAMADA

MARILYN FRAPPIED
ANSLEY LUNA
GEORGE HENRIQUEZ
HOANG TRAN

JANET WARREN
DAYREM ACEVES
JACK ROSS
CHRISTIAN LOPEZ
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
ALENA LAVALLEE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
EDWARD LLOYD
DARLENE STEINER
JACQUELINE SCHULTZ
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

Source

Cole Information Services

1999

(Cont'd)

SUNNYDALE SCHOOL YMCA SCHOOL AGE CHILD CARE PROGRAM

JANET PRIDE

CARRIE PFUNDSTEIN
MARY VESOTA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
SONIA AQUIVIDO

LEE HENRY

ANGUS CAMERON
BARBARA DYER
BEONKA HENDERSON
CHRISTINE KIM
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1501

1511

1521

1525

1531

1541

1551

1555
1611

1621

Target Street Cross Street
v -

W AVENUE J8

JESSE BURR

KATE CLUTTER
RACHEL MENDOZA
SHANON SEAMEN
SHENA GUZMAN
VICTOR BORGE
YVETTE HALL
AARON WELLS
JERRY BRANDVIG
LAWRENCE NUNEZ
MARIA JIMENEZ
MARYBETH AQUINO
AARON WYROZUMSKI
BRUCE WAINWRIGHT
DORCY JOHNSON

E APPLETON

| FLUKER

JAMES PANEK
KELLIE BURTON
NGAN TA

PAUL HERRERA
PAULINO GOZARIN
ANA RECANCOJ
DREW SYLING
MARISSA ALVEREZ
TAMMY LYSAGHT
CARMEN VASQUEZ

J DOWD

JAMES HILL

JOSEPH INNOCENZI
JOSEPH VASQUEZ
NELIA ARUPO
CHARLES ADAMS
JINU IDICULA
ROMMEL GUTIERREZ
DEBBIE ENGLAND
EDITH SHANON
REILLY PERRY
TAMMY ASHLIN
ANTOINETTE REDMOND
CHARLES RATCLIFF
HOLLI RUSSELL
INDRASENAN ARUDCHELVI
JAMES WODNY
ROBERT CLAUS
CARMEN PORTALATIN
CHASE DOMINGUEZ
HSIN LU

JENNIFER LAGO
JULIE RAMOS

Source

Cole Information Services

1999

(Cont'd)
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1621

1631

1637

1641

1647

1651

1657

2301

2303

2307

2309
2311
2313

2315

2317
2321
2323

2325
2327
2329

Target Street Cross Street

v ;
W AVENUE J8
LUKE BRADESKU
NATASHA WAGONER
RON RAIDER
ADAM DAVIS

ANTONIO MARCHEM
GERMAN VARGAS
MOHAMMAD AMANZAI
NYESHA SPLANE
PORSCHE BURT
SUKHDEEP KEUR

T MIMS

ANNETTE HOOVER
CHARLES HERRERA
MARTI DAVIS

SEAN HUMERTSON
BONNIE STEWART
GURVINDER SINGH
KATHLEEN WHITEHALL
CHRIS KAYA

JASON LAMB
YOLANDA BETHEA
DESMOND FLEMING
GISELLE PEREIRA

R TAYLOR

ESTAVAN WHITE
JUANINE ALLEN
CHANEL LEADBETTER
LORETTA BENEBY
TERRY PARKER
YOLANDRA HORN
ANITRA BERNSON
CANDY NELSON
ERIKA MEJORADA
VALERIE HOOPER
ROSALIE DAVIS
IRENE VASQUEZ
DENISE WILLIAMS
FRANCISCO GUEVARRA
KELLI RUSS

KWANG HONG
MORGAN FRANK
TANIA JONES
LANCASTER REGENCY
CARLTON THOMAS
PATRICIA GRIFFIN
THEO STANLEY

HIGH VALLEY APARTMENTS
RHEANNA NEW
DORIS HOWARD

LIN CAMERON

Source

Cole Information Services

1999

(Cont'd)
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2329
2331

2335

2337

2341
2349

2615
2623
2631
2639
2715
2731
6151

Target Street Cross Street
v -

W AVENUE J8

STEVE HUNNICUTT
LINDA RINGGOLD
SARAH DEGENER
ARMOND BROWN
LUBOSI GRAHAM

T DOUGLAS

M MARINE

STEPHANIE RILEY
BARONET & COMPANY
APRIL MITCHELL
BADR ABDELSAYED
BYRON ANDERSON
LUIS HORANTES
MONTIE SPURGEON
PATRICIA ANDERSON
LAWRENCE JONES
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
PAUL LANE

VERNON HODGES
SUNDOWN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Source

Cole Information Services

1999

(Cont'd)
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4424
42115
42240
42330
42451
42504
42525

42653
42801
42803
42805
42807
42809
42811
42815
42819
42821

42823

42825

42829

42837

42841

Target Street Cross Street

- v
15TH STW

TSANG, L

GUILMETTE, ROGER D
CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST LDS
WRIGHT, E J

OGAS, RUDOLPH M
ANDERSON, FRANK L
DAWLEY, JACK

GRAY, VIRGIL N
KELLOGG, HERBERT
BURNS, BRUCE A
WALKER, COLEEN L
EKONG, ENA A
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
DIAMOND, JUDY L
SEEFUS, BARBARA L
KIRKPATRICK, DAVID J
HOMMEL, CINDY
MORNINGSTAR, DAVE
WILK, JOHN

LANGLEY, RAYMOND G
MANN, FRANK W
SMITH, PATRICK J
CAILLIER, DALE R
CUMMINGS, EARLL
ROOT, GEORGE L
DANIEL, JOANNE
KOSENEWSKI, STANLEY
NICHOLS, BARBARA
SHEPHERD, WENDY
SPAULDING, SHERI
BALL, RANDALL R
CAVIN, LYNN
CHRISTIAN, CAROL A
ESKIS, PETER
HOFFMAN, RICHARD P
LANIER, DAMON M
MCCUNE, PAUL
MCDOUGAL, NONA
PIQUETTE, LISA

REID, J L

VAUGHAN, M

AYERS, THOMAS
GOULDING, DAVID A
HOCHNER, EDWARD
MURPHY, WILLIAM F
OLAIZ, TIMOTHY F
PITTS, TERRI

ROSE, WILLIAM D
WRIGHT, SHEILA

1995

Source
Cole Information Services
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42849

42851

42861

42865
42909
42913

42925

42935

42941

Target Street Cross Street
- v

15TH STW 1995

BARE, GARY A
KNIFFEN, JAMES E
MCCUNE, PAUL R
OWENS, REGINA M
SCARPIELLO, MW
HARRELL, WILLIAM L
PEDRA, RICHARD P
RIDGLEY, ROBERT W
SIMONDS, SALA H
BARNES, HAROLD
BOREN, MARK
BROWN, JOHN J
GALLERSON, W L
HUNTER, TERRY G
BAIRD, ROARK
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
COLLIER, DAVID R
DAQUST, INTA
MEDINA, MICHAEL S
OLENICK, WILLIAM J
STOVER, JOAN F
WENINO, DONALD
ZALITE, JANIS A
BURSON, JERRY
QUIROGA, MONA E
STEVENS, M L
AROKIASAMY, C L
BAKER, R S

BLAIR, JANET
CONNER, JERRY D
COX, RICHARD
CROSSLEY, BUFF
FLYNN, SHAD
GENTEMAN, RONALD L
HARRIS, G E

LUCID, CATHY
MORRIS, SCOTT
NOTLEY, MICHAEL
PETERSEN, ROBERT
RIEDL, ROBERT
ROSCOE, GLEN K
SANCHEZ, CHARLE
SCRIBNER, HERBERT
WAHL, RICHARD G
WILKINS, AGNES
WILLIAMS, HELEN G
BADGER, RON
FAILLA, GAYLE M
FRAZER, LINDA G
GEISEL, ML

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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42941

43627
43629
43637
43649
43661
43663
43718
43729

43731

43747
43749
43753
43759
43763

43767
43769
43770

43783
43793
43797
43803
43805
43811
43815
43821
43839
43901
43905
43907
43911
43913

Target Street Cross Street
- v

15TH STW 1995

MARSHALL, JOANNE M
POWELL, TERRY A

SARNO, EUGENE F

BURGER KING

YORK SHORE HOUSE

BIG WHEEL DONUTS

THAI'N CHINESE FOODS
SUPERCUTS

COLOR TILE SUPERMART
SMART & FINAL

GOODYEAR TIRE CTR

U HAUL CO

MOD HATTER

PENGUINS FROZEN YOGURT
LONGS DRUG STORE

PET OASIS

LAMPPOST PIZZA

MASTERS HALLMARK

BEST DRESSED WINDOWS
BOLD & THE BEAUTIFUL N HAIR
B DALTON BOOKSELLER
ATHLETIC XPRESS

AV FINANCIAL CORP
ADVANCED CREDIT RECOVERY
BOB DENNIS

DAILY NEWS

DENNIS, BOB

GORDON ELDER

IBM CORP

LA COUNTY FAMILY SUPPORT
LOS ANGELES CAREGIVER RESOURCE
REHABILITATION GROUP INC
TRANSAMERICA FINANCIAL SVC
VISITING NURSE ASSN
VISITING NURSE HOME SVC
WEGER & ASSOC INC

PATRINI SHOES

MERLE NORMAN COSMETICS
QWIK BLINDS

LONDON PIPE & GIFT SHOP
ONE HOUR COLOR PHOTO
CLOTHES TIME INC

PHOENIX INN CHINESE RESTAURANT
MOVIES 1 4

MERVYNS DEPARTMENT STORE
PAYLESS SHOE SOURCE

H K JEWELRY

CAPTAIN KS ONE HOUR PHOTO
CORRIES DONUTS

FIRESIDE THRIFT CO

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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43919
43923
43925
43927

43933
43935
43937
43951
43953
43955

43957
43959
43965
43967

43973
43975
43977
43979
43981

43983

43985
43987
43999
44045

44203
44215

Target Street Cross Street
- v

15TH STW 1995

PRINT PRO

NUTRI SYSTEM WEIGHT LOSS CTR
HAIR PORT HAIR CARE & NAIL CTR
AMERICAN OPTOMETRIC ASSOC
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

LETS PARTY WITH COUNTRY WORLD
QUILTERS CABIN ANTELOPE VLY
MILLS JEWELERS

MOVIES

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

COOKY JAR

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

TIME 2 TAN

ARROYO TRAVEL INC

IMAGE COLOR & COSMETICS
DRACOPOULOS, GEORGE

PLAZA FAMILY DENTAL

PARKERS MENS WEAR

PARKERS TUXEDO CTR
BERTHINAS

COUNTRYWIDE FUNDING CORP
HARD AS NAILS

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
AMERICAN POST N PARCEL
CALIFORNIA POOLS & SPAS

COOL AIR

FOOTE CORP

LANDSCAPE PROTECTION SYSTEMS
MR PLUMBING

ROJAN, RUSSELL L

RUSSELL W ROJAN & ASSOC
SUNRISE CONCRETE & MASONRY
TURNER, POLLY

THOMAS AVIATION

ARTISANS LOFT

DEL TACO

ARCILA, ALBA L

RACQUET CLUB APARTMENTS
ANTELOPE VALLEY DIALYSIS CTR
AV DERMATOLOGY & SURGERY CTR
AV GASTROENTEROLOGY

AV PAIN MEDICAL CLINIC

ALEX K DANSO MD

ANTELOPE VALLEY HOSPITAL PLAZA
BERENGIAN, MARK E

C PADMANABHAN MD

CAROLYN BUSHEY DPM

CHEST DISEASE INSTITUTE
JASBIR S SANDHU MD

JEFFREY R GUNTER MD

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)

4926824.5 Page: A87



44215

44241

44406
44412
44418
44420

44430
44436
44445

Target Street Cross Street
- v

15TH STW 1995

KOH, STEVE

MARK E BERENGIAN INC

MC CRAY DERMATOLOGY MEDICAL
NITIN A SHAH MD

P N VARMA MD

PHILLIP WHONG MD

RICHARD C ELTON INC
RICHARD J HAHN MD

S N DANDAMUDI MD
SACKETT, JAMES

SIGITAS F BABUSIS MD

STEVE KOH MD

STOMACH & COLON CLINIC
TOM HAMOUI MD

VARMA, VINITA

WHONG, PHILLIP

WILLIAM J COPELAND MD
YOUNG J KO MD

YOUNG K LAI MEDICAL CORP
AV WOMENS CLINIC
ANTELOPE VALLEY IMPOTENCE CTR
ANTELOPE VALLEY PEDIATRIC
BAHAIS OF LANCASTER

BANSI N VORA MD

BIRENDRA N DAS MD

BURTON W FINK MD

CALVIN N LADNER MD

DAVID A FERRY MD

DIETMAR A HABECK PHD
HADAYA, TIM A MD

HUANG, TIMOTHY C

JACKSON C FU MD

KAREN H TISON DO
LANCASTER AUDIOLOGY SVC
MANUEL ARROYO MD
MCPHERSON, LARRY T
PACIFIC EYE MEDICAL GROUP
ROBERT M JACKSON MD
SAMY F FARID MD

WOMENS CLINIC

CROSS, STUARI

WACHTEL, KIM B

WILLIAMS, ERIC M

DEFENSE MEDICAL SPECIALISTS
JAMES W YORK APPRAISER
LEACH, B

NOFLIN, BYRON

ANTELOPE VALLEY CONVALESCENT
BARKER, OLIVE B

CHARLES, MARY

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Cole Information Services

15THSTW 1995  (Cont'd)

44445 DUBOSE, GEORGE
MCDONA, AGNES L
MCDOUGALL, EUNICE E
MOORE, DONALD O
NEWLIN, JAMES D
PEACOCK, HELEN
SOUTH PACIFIC REHAB SVC
SULLINS, M

44460 HARMON, GREGORY

44504 WILLIAMS, BARBARA J

44508 BATES, BRIAN
MCDEMAS, ANTHONY

44514 WARD, DARLENE

44516 HEALY, MICHAEL

44522 PACHALL, JIMMY L

44523 ANTELOPE VALLEY RETIREMENT
KAYE, EDWARD H

44528 GRASSO, CAROL

44534 HELTON, BOB D

44542 REIMAN, NANCY

44548 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

44554 MOCHEL, ERWIN E

44560 KNAPP, MARY

44567 AV NURSING CARE CTR

44648 CLINE, RUSS
DESERT CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS
FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH LANCASTER
LEARNING TREE PRESCHOOL

44753 ABNEY, JACK JR

44822 SAFRANEK, WILLIAM C

44838 SHEPPARD, CECIL W

44869 JURACEK, MELVIN J

44901 CANSDELLE, CARROLL J

44902 MADRID, RAFAEL

44907 GABEL, HELEN
LEE, THOMAS

44913 MONTI, DEBBIE K

44914 YATES, MARIA

44919 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

44925 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

44930 GREENE, JAMES E

44931 SCOFIELD, WILLIAM E

44937 LOPEZ, VINCENT E

44943 ALVAREZ, VICTOR M

44949 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

44961 HALLS, DONNA L

44967 MCKEEN, HOWARD B

44973 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

44979 WELLMAN, GORDON

44985 GERA, RAYMOND
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45003
45009
45015

45021
45027
45033
45039
45045
45051
45059
45103
45109
45115
45127
45302
45308
45314
45320
45326
45332
45338
45344
45350
45356
45362
45402
45414

Target Street Cross Street
- v

15TH STW 1995

DORST, TERRY
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
GEORGE RATCLIFF MAGICIAN
OLSON, LINDA O

SMITH, GEORGE W
PATNODE, DONALD
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
ANDERSON, SARA A
WILBUR, WILLIAM C
ELLERKAMP, JOHN
VANQUEKELBERG, KARIN
ROSE, WARREN J
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
HUNTER, NORMAN L
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
STEELE, CHARLES E
WATTS, MARY R
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
MAZUER, KEVIN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
SOFFA, KARIM
PETERSON, JOHN J
READ, DONALD E
MESSER, WILLIAM W
MCCANDLESS, TED R
HAINES, C L

FORD, JESSICA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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338

1601
2312
2325
2330

2340

Target Street Cross Street
v -

W AVENUE J8

RANCH INN MOBILE HOME PARK
CHEROKEE SPRINGS APARTMENTS
CALVERY CHAPEL ANTELOPE VALLEY
HIGH VALLEY APARTMENTS

COLE, EDW

SANDERS, B

TATUM, WILLIS

KIDDIE KOLLEGE PRE SCHOOL

YMCA OF ANTELOPE VALLEY

Source

Cole Information Services

1995
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319
337
338

343
344
353
354
360
361
367
372
403
410
411
416
422
423
430
437
443
444
502
505
506
512
516
519
532
533
534
610
616
619
628
633
634
638
644

Target Street
v -

W J 8 AVE

GARGAC, MARY
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
BARRENTINE, RAINEY
BOWLIN, LELAND
ESTRADA, LEON

HESS, GERARD
HIEMSTRA, JESSE
HOOKER, JAMES
LANGAN, JAMES J
LEDFORD, DAVID R
MITCHELL, OWEN D
NUGENT, RAYMOND
STRUCKMAN, BILL
VALDEZ, LORENZO G
WOODS, JOHN E

WEST, JERRY M SR
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
IVES, JACKW
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
STONE, RALPH R
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
WITTLAKE, LLOYD
HUMANN, WILLIS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
TIESLAU, ERIC
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
HABERMAN, DAVID
LOSEY, GLENN A
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
DAMON, TIMOTHY
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
DOCIS, MARY

HUDSON, A J JR

NOTT, PRESTON W
JOHNSON, DICK
SNYDER, VERN
BARTON, JODY
NETTELHORST, ROBIN
LAWRENCE, W G
MATRUNICK, N
CROTTY, JAMES G
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
ILIEV, |

HAYNES, BETTY
FRANZEN, PETE
PRECIADO, F
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

Cross Street

1995

Source
Cole Information Services
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information Services

W J 8 AVE 1995 (Cont'd)

647 HUMPHREYS, HAROLD

650 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

656 PINA, JOSE

708 DRENTH, JEFF

724 GOVERNALE, JOYCE

730 WELLS, ROBERT L

744 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

750 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

802 MORRIS, PHILLIP

810 MILLER, DALE A

816 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

822 ROBINSON, BRENT G

830 QUINN, PAUL P

850 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

904 COLEMAN, GLEN R

910 SMITH, ROBERT J

916 JOHNSON, L C

922 BECKWITH, GORDON M

936 DEWGAW, CROSBY T

1002  ANDRADA, DAVID
ANDRADE, ROBERT S

1003  OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

1015 BONE, JOSEPH W

1021 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

1026 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

1027  OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

1032 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

1033  OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

1039 COX, EARLL

1044  FRITSINGER, ROBERT M

1045  OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

1050 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

1051 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

1057  DARNELL, RICHARD

1103  GUTIERREZ, LOURDES

1108  OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

1109  OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

1114  LOVE, ANDREA

1115  OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

1120  BOLING, MIKE

1121 SORENSEN, LUVERN

1132  OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

1138  FRAPPIED, M

1139  OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

1144  BURG, PAUL A

1145  ROSS, JACK B

1150  HJELM, ALAN L

1156  OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

1202  OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

1210  NUNEZRIVERA, MIGUEL
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1214
1222
1234
1240
1246
1250
1260
1300
1306
1312
1314
1316
1501

1521

1531
1541
1551

1555

1611

1621

1631

1637
1647
1651

Target Street Cross Street
v -

W J 8 AVE 1995

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
WILLINGHAM, M E
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
SCLAFANI, SAM

GILLAM, STANLEY
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
WILEY, CARL L

YOCHIM, J

HARDING, MARY J
BAKKERS, ROGER
BOROWIAK, TONY
GADDIS, AL

GORDON, MELVIN E
SALAZAR, BRENDA
SOSEBEE, GARY R
BOYD, ROBERT
CUSHMAN, ROBERT
FIELDS, ENZOR JR
GILLESPIE, DAN

HOLL, THOMAS
MAESHIRO, K

OKEEFE, TIMOTHY
MIRANDA, M |

DAWES, L A

AUDET, K

GARVEY, C

MCMULLEN, RANDAL
SERES, KIM

SILVA, F

SMITH, WILLIAM L
ONEILL, MICHAEL

YIM, MANHWA

GARVEN, ROSS
HERZOG, CHERYL
HULTS, JEFFREY S
KARLING, MARK
STEERE, SCOTT
KILLEY, RW
RUDAMASORELLAN, BERSABE
BERNARD, NANCY
BOONE, ANGELA
LEHRMANN, JORG
PEDERSEN, CAHRLES
STEVENSON, PATRICK
SUAREZ, ALFREDO
BARSTOW, STEVEN
LAU, CHARLES

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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1651

1657
2312
2330
2715
2731

Target Street Cross Street
v -

W J 8 AVE 1995

SCROGGINS, STUART
TANAKA, TERUKO
BALDYGA, JOHN

LEE, J

CATES,AC

LANE, ANNETTE
HODGES, VERNON W

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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42115
42240
42451
42504
42525

42653
42809
42811
42823
42837
42841

42849
42865

42909
42925

42935

42941
43112

43627
43629
43633

43637
43641
43645

43649
43657
43661
43663
43718
43729

43731

43747
43749
43753
43759
43763
43767
43769
43770

Target Street
- v

15TH STW

GUILMETTE, ROGER D
REORGANIZED CHURCH
OGAS, RUDOLPH M
ANDERSON, FRANK L
CHANDLER, DAVID
GRAY, VIRGIL N
KELLOGG, HERBERT
CHRISTIANSEN, SCOTT
MILLER, P A

CUPANI, MARIE L
WALSH, MICHAEL B
BRYANT, JACK

REID, J L

CHAPUT, WILBERT
ELIOPULOS, ANDY
METZ, RONALD J

PARK SOMERSET
SMETON, CW

STOLL, J |

BRAUTIGAM, J K
FRIEND, AC

MORRIS, SOCTT
BADGER, RON
DOBERNE DOROTHY MD
KIM, JOUNGHE

BURGER KING

YORK SHORE HOUSE
DESERT CATERING
DINNERS READY

BIG WHEEL DONUTS
ELEGANT STYLE FSHNS
CONTL JWLR REPLCMNT
HODGKINS GOLD&SILVR
THAI'N CHINESE FD 2
AMER SPEEDY PRINTNG
SUPERCUTS

COLOR TILE SUPERMRT
SMART&FINAL
CASSON&SONS INC

U HAUL CO DEALER
MOD HATTER
PENGUINS YOGURT
LONGS DRUG MAIN ST
PET OASIS DOG GRMNG
LAMP POST PIZZA
MASTERS HALLMARK SH
BEST DRESSED WNDWS
B DALTON BOOKSELLER
ATHLETIC XPRESS
BEESON M C ATTY

Cross Street

1992

Source
Cole Information Services

4926824.5 Page: A96



43770

43779
43783
43791
43793
43795
43797
43799

43801
43803
43805
43811
43815
43821
43839
43901
43903
43907
43911
43913
43923
43925
43927

43933
43935
43937

43941
43951
43953
43955
43957
43959

Target Street Cross Street

- v
15THSTW 1992
DAILY NEWS
DENNIS BOB
DENNIS, BOB
ELDER GORDON CLU
| BM CORP

LA CO DA FMLY SPPRT
MENEFEE, TERRY R
TRANSAM FNCL SERVS
TUJUNGA ESCROW CO
USC LA CR GVR RSRC
VISITING NURSE ASSN
WEAVER CLAUDIA ATTY
WEIGHT WTCHRS CURB
YEP, BRIAN C
KINNEY SHOE CORP
PATRINI SHOES

FAYVA SHOES

MERLE NORMAN CSMTCS
GENL NUTRITION

QUICK BLINDS

PIERRE G CLARK DR
PIERRE, G C
CHATELAINES

LONDON PIPE&GIFT SH
ONE HOUR COLR PHOTO
CLOTHESTIME INC THE
PHOENIX INN

THE MOVIES 1 4
MERVYNS DEPT STORE
PAYLESS SHOESOURCE
H K JEWELRY

ONE HOUR PHOTO
CORRIES DONUTS
FIRESIDE THRIFT CO
NUTRI SYS WGHT LOSS
HAIRPORT
HUBBARD GUY OPTMTRY
MCALLISTER NEIL DO
MCALLISTER, NEIL W
MEWBORNE MARK
LETS PARTY COUNTRY
QUILTERS CABIN

AV WHOLESALE JWLRS
MILLS JEWELERS
ELECTRIC LADYLAND
MOVIES 57

ZUMAS PIZZA

COOKY JAR

TIME 2 TAN

ARROYO TRAVEL INC

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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43959
43965
43967

43973
43975
43977
43979
43981
43983

43985
43987
43989
43997
43999
44045

Target Street Cross Street
- v

15TH STW 1992

COMPUTERLAND
PHONE CONNECTION
DRACOPOULOS GEO DDS
DRACOPOULOS, GEORGE
PLAZA FAMILY DENTAL
J DAVIDS MENS WEAR
PARKERS TUXEDO CNTR
BERTHINAS
COUNTRYWIDE FUNDING
HARD AS NAILS

AMER POST N PARCEL
FAX LANCASTER

FAX, L

THOMAS AVIATION
ARTISANS LOFT
BOSTON STORES
SCALLIONS

DEL TACO NO 176
BALENCIA, RICHARD
BICHFIELD, VERNON
BOUCHER, KEVIN
BURK, EDWARD
CARAVELLO, JESSE
CROOKS, MARCIA
ECKART, RON
FONDRIEST, D
FREISTANT, SCOTT
GOUGE, C

HANSEN, PAUL

HILL, ZANE

HOGAN, PERRY
KNOWLES, ALLEN
LANE, CARMEN

LEIST, BOB

MCKAIN, JAMES

OBER, DORIS
RACQUET CLUB APTS
REINECKE, BUDDY
ROGERS, DANNY L
SALAZAR, MINERVA
SHEKTER, MURRAY
SOMARATNE, RAMANA
SONJU, STEVE
SPENCER, GARY N
STEBBINS, STEVE
STEVENSON, JACK
STILL, HERBERT
STUCHL, RICHARD
TANNER, TED C SR
TAPIA, PAUL A

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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44045

44203
44214
44215

44241

44322
44418

Target Street Cross Street
- v

15TH STW 1992

TAYLOR, EARLINE
TROMBLY, JASON
TRUHE, BERNARD
WHONG, PHILLIP |
WILLIAMS, DEAN
ANTELOPE VLY DIALYS
PARK, JHONG D

AV DERMATLGY SRGCY
A&V GASTROENTEROLGY
ACNE TREATMENT CNTR
BABUSIS SIGITAS F
BENERAKIS JOS DPM
COPELAND WM J MD
DANDAMUDI S N MD
ELTON RICHARD C MD
GHABRA ZIYAD MD
HAHN RICHARD J MD
HAMOUI TOM MD

KO YOUNG J MD

KOH STEVE

LAl YOUNG K MD CORP
MCCARY MICHAEL K MD
NAVAMANI SAMY MD
PADMANABHAN C MD
RAVIKUMAR K MD
SANDHU JASBIR S MD
VARMA P N MD INC
ANTELOPE VLY PDTRC
ARROYO MANUEL MD
BEHDADNIA HASAN MD
FARID SAMY MD

FINK BURTON W MD

FU JACKSON C MD
HABECK D A MD PHD
HUANG TIMOTHY C
JACKSON ROBT M MD
KHORVASH PIRUZ MD
LADNER CALVIN MD
MCPHERSON LARRY T
MCPHERSON, LARRY T
PARK JHONG D MD
PHOTIAS GEO N MD
RAJARATNAM E MD
SHAH NITIN A MD
SWANSON PALMER J MD
SYDENSTRICKER L MD
THE AV WOMENS CLNC
VORA BANSI MD FACOG
OROWEAT BAKING CO
AHLER,D M

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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44420

44445

44504
44508
44516
44523

44528
44534
44554
44560
44567
44648

44753
44822
44869
44901
44902
44907

44913
44914
44919
44931
44967
44979
44985
45015

45021
45027
45033
45045
45051
45103
45115
45302
45308
45314
45320
45332
45338
45344
45350

Target Street Cross Street
- v

15TH STW 1992

JAMES DAVID MD
SILVERMAN C A OD
ANTELOPE VLY CNVLSC
CHARLES, MARY
MCDOUGALL, EUNICE E
SOUTH PAC REHAB SRV
WILLIAMS, BARBARA J
BATES, BRIAN

HEALY, JERRY D
ADAMS, G A
ANTELOPE VLY RTRMNT
COREY, GEORGE
HELTON, BOB D
MOCHEL, ERWIN E
KNAPP, WILLARD A

A V NURSING CARE CT
FIRST BAPTIST CH
PEACH FACTORY
ABNEY, JACK JR
SAFRANEK, WILLIAM C
JURACEK, MELVIN J
CANSDELLE, CARROLL J
MADRID, RAFAEL
GABEL, HELEN

LEE, THOMAS

MAYA, MANUELA
LOMAS, RANDALL
BASURTO, JOSEPH JR
SCOFIELD, WILLIAM E
MCKEEN, HOWARD B
WELLMAN, GORDON
GERA, RAYMOND
GEORGE RATCLIFF
GEORGE, R M
RATCLIFF, GEORGE
SMITH, GEORGE W
PATNODE, DONALD
MESSNER, CHESTER D
WILBUR, WILLIAM C
ELLERKAMP, JOHN
ROSE, WARREN J
HUNTER, NORMAN L
STEELE, CHARLES E
WATTS, MARY R
SIEMENS, HENRY
MAZUER, KEVIN
SOFFA, KARIM
PETERSON, JOHN J
READ, DONALD E
MESSER, WILLIAM W

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Cole Information Services

15THSTW 1992  (Cont'd)

45356 MCCANDLESS, TED R
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Target Street
- v

15TH STW

Cross Street

Source

Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1985

43933
43935

43937

43941
43951
43953
43955
43957
43958
43965
43967
43997

A V WHOLESALE JWLRS

ERNIES POOL SERVICE
DELI
DELI

LOVE
LOVE

LADYLAND

8

X

ICE CREAM
JAR
K SETS

3

FAMILY DENTAL

9426660 «
M5-S04 D
P45-9655+5
45-9988 «
945-6868 4
948-5755 3
w [
P42-4622 ¢«
$M5-7776+5
M2-0100+5
945-2687 4
945-5557 4
9420800 +5
450777 ¢«
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Target Street Cross Street

v - Haines Criss-Cross Director

W AVE J8 1985

1246
1250
1260

1300
1306
1312
2261
2312
2340
2615
2631

BUELTEL DUANE E
CRAMP TOM REV
SCLAFANI CAROL
SCLAFANI SAM
SPITZER G
BENELL RICHARD K
WILEY CARL L
XXxx

BROOKS HOWARD
Y M C A ANTELOPE VL
Xxxx

xXxxx

CURTIS RICHARD L
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Haines Criss-Cross Directory

15THSTW 1980

42913 BOLTONR 948-6737 9
GALIAS KIMBERLY 942-4191 9
OLENICK WILLIAM J 942-4039 8
RAMEY E LEON 948-2581 9

42925 BOISSONEAULT F 945-3052 +0
GREENT S 948-4954 +0
HAINES BRUCE F 948-9892 +0
KAMPS WILTON D 948-9892 +0

ROGERS MARY J 948-9984 9
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Haines Criss-Cross Directory

15THSTW 1980

demw #3%8.

4 ...

- g [ 948-3212 40
e 945-2434 +0

42935,
42841

:

an

43720
44045 ..

888880

+

cwoowenw

+
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Target Street

Cross Street
v

Source
Haines Criss-Cross Directory

15THST W 1980
15THW 93534 CONT

SAITO TAKESHI 942-3944 40
SCHROTH DAVID 945-2507 +0
SEIOL PETE 942-9611 40
SHARPE ELLIS 948-0130 +0
SHIMER HENCRY 948-7146 +0
SHOOP C ABHBY 948-2858 +0
SINKLIER SCOTT 948-7078 40
SMITH FRANK 948-6591 8
SPECK DARLENE 948-9458 +0
SPECK HERBERT 948-9458 +0
SPUREK RAY S 948-9329 6
SPURGEON L 948-6755 +
STENNING T ALAN 948-8794 +
SWANN DAVID C 948-6223 9
TANG M H 942-5374 +
TAYLOR ROBT M 942-8985 +0:
THOMPSON LONNIE E 942-3925 9
THOMPSON WM S 948-7888 +0
TIETZ MICHAEL 945-1026 +0
TOPOR J 948-4004 6
TOSONE H 948-3913 +0
TRENTHAM BOB 945-3843 +0
UMMEL S J 948-7028 5
VALDESG S 948-7744 40
WARD JOMN J 945-1692 +0
WASH JAS 942-6582 9
WELLMAN DAVID C 942-7239 +0
WELLS STANLEY 942-8074 +0
WEST KENNETH C 948-0091 +0
WHEALAN PAUL 945-1258 +0
WHITE B 942-3145 40
WHITE DONALD T 942-5884 +0
WILSON LAVELLE 942-3128 9
WOMBACHER SANDRA L 945-2088 9
WRIGHT SHIRLEY 948-1539 9
YASUDA TOMY 942-8027 +0
YOUNG ALBERT C 948-9849 7
YUE GORDON 948-4114 40
ZAJAC BLAIJ 945-2815 +0
ZIN BAZIL 948-3353 +0

44045, LTS P AN O =3

44101 PURSLEY DALE 942-9956

44203 XXX

44241, BUILDING
ANTELOPE VLY AUDLGY 948-7377 9
ANTELP VL DIALYSIS 948-3155 7

K 945-2783+0

BACCHUS HASSAN MD 948-5086 7
DANDAMUDI S 948-4429+0
HADAYA BASSAM 942-0626 9

JOHNSON R M MD INC  947-7500+0
JOHNSON ROBERT M MD 942-7477

YEGANEH J MD

YUSUF FRANK M MD

K MD 948-5928 8
SWANSON PALMER UJD MD 948-4528 9
SYDENSTRICKER L

VANPATTEN KEVIN 945-2444+0
YAMAMOTOASYDENSTRK 94214687 9

8
942-0451 7
942-0451 9
948-7602 7
948-5086 9
948-1685 7
948-4429+40
948-2621 7
945-2656+0
948-4429+0
948-7611 7
948-0088 9
948-5928 8

942-1497 9

948-0754 9
945-1835 9
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Target Street
v

W AVE J8

Cross Street

1980

Source
Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1246

1312
2312
2340
2615
2631

GILBERT LESTER
SCLAFANI S BUS ADVS
SCLAFANI S J

BUELTEL DUANE E

942-0121
942-3137 40
942-5928
942-5928 8
942-1373 40
00
942-7353
948-6304 3
948-6049 -
945-1371 B
948-4149 5
942-7880
948-7790 3
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Haines Criss-Cross Directory

15TH STW 1975

42909%PARKS SOMERSET 948-3884+5
42913 KRIMM BERNARD 948-7262+5
*SPEER PAUL W INC 942-4055+5
42925 KOMER ROBT A MAJ 948-8094+5
42941 CUNNINGHAM M 942-8029+5
ELDER JOAN K 942-9886+5
43112*%0DANESHRAD A EDDY MD948-7541 4
SKAISER PERMED PHAR 948-6094+5
*KAISER PERMNTE MDCL948-7541 4
*KAISER PRMNT MED CR273-1177 4
*KIM JOUNG HE MD 273-11177+5
*NEAL ROBERT F MD 948-7541 4
*SNOOK DAVID W MD 948-7541 4
*50 CAL PERMNTE MDCL94B-7541 4
*SOUTHRN CAL PER MED273-1177+5
SWHITE HORACE L MD 948-7541
*WILLARD BURTON MD 94B8-7541
43720%0LIVET STHRN BPT CH948-2417
L4045.. . RACQUET CLUB APTS

ARMSTRONG P A 942-4583+5
BARKER ROBT L 948647745
BARNES ROLAND 948-4086+5

BEASON PATRICIA 942-2084+5
BERTELLL MICHAEL J 948-2546+5

BLACK JEREMIAH 942-8034+5
BRIGGS CLIFFORD 942-6066+5
BUCKANIN R M 948-3572+5
BURNE MERVYN F 948-1016+5
CLARK CHAS KENT 942-6093+5
CLARK JAS M 948-9593+5
COLTHARP K 48-5806445
CONWAY STEVEN 948-2784+5
CURLEE DOUGLAS 942-388645
DAWSON ED 948-3035+5
DEVORE RALPH N G48-9742+5
DIEHL JOHN A 942-9836+5
DOUGLASS 1 U 942-1050+5
DYSON BRENDA 942-0102+5
ESPARZA ALFRED JR 948-4055+5
EVANS W C JR 942-1002+5
FOLEY WALTER F 942~5640+5
FREEMAN O W 942-4825+5
FREUDIGER P M 942-2527+5
GALLAGHER THOS E 948-7726+5
GAMMEL B 942-4561+5
GRIMES MICHAEL J 948-1087+5
HALL ROBT A 942-1896+5
HOWARD RONALD J 942-8596+5
HUNT DEANA 948-3817+5
HUSSMAN GARY 948-9675+5
JETER RONALD L 942-8590+5
JOHNSON R L 948-2836+5
JOSUE DAVID 942~6067+5
JUSTICE ERNEST 948~70564+5
KAPKA G 942-1062+5
KLOCKZIEN VINCENT 948-1247+5
KOONCE W E 948-9518+5
KRINGS JOHMN 942-7572+5
KULIBERDA THOS J 948-6500+5
LATTA CHAS 948-4381+5
LAW RICHARD M 948437245
LOVE PAULINE E 948~1782+5
MACLAREN L S 942-3026+5

MAHANEY HOMER W 948-3506+5
MARCY CLAYTON C 942-8566+5

MASON DAVID E 948-1236+5
MCCORMICK D A 942-8587+5
MEISTER LEE W 948-3083+5
METINER ROBT 548-9408+5
MILES JAS A 948-3000+5
MILLER FRED C 948-1038+5
MILLS J FRANK 948-4280+5
MOAD JAS E 948-1749+5
MONTANO GILBERT 942-5500+5
MORTON ROBT E 942-3064+5
MULLEN W O 948-8354+5
OLHAUSEN JAS N 948-8893+5
OLLENDICK ROBT 942-4561+5
ONDROVICH DALE E 942-7303+5
ONEILL DEWITT 942-1591+5
PALMER DENNIS E 948-9350+5
PAULA GEO 948-2840+5
POST RICHARD 948-1342+5
POUND W W 948-7071+5

PRIESSMAN RALPH 948-2243+5
*RACQUET CLUB APTS 948-2289+5

RAYBURN C K 942-854145
REESE RALPH C 948-437445
REYES JOE C 948-9581+5
RICHEY DOROTHY 942-8518+5
RILEY B E 948-9682+5
ROBERTS WAYNE 942-7593+5
ROMEIKA KARL 942-65474+5
RUNNER GEO C JR 942-3339+5
SARGENT J § 948-9517+5

SATTAWHITE LEE E JR948-9404+5

4926824.5 Page: A108



Target Street Cross Street Source
- v Haines Criss-Cross Directory

15TH STW 1975

co15TH W 93534 CONT..
SCHAUER LEROY D 94B8-3T64+5
SCUOTT ROGER P 948-9689+5
SHAMBERGER GUDRUN 942-7808+5
SHED WALTER H 942-2585+5
SHELDON JACK 948~T062+5
SISNEY LARRY 948-4097+5
SMITH R G 942~-38T77+5
SUTAY ROBT 948-2598+5
SWANSON LARRY H 94B8-4006+5
THUMAS DAVID 948-3179+5
UMMEL S J 948~-7028+5
UNGER MARTIN G4B~4269+5
WEBB JOS R 948~3338+5
WERTZ JACK 948-3008+5
WESNER RICHARD 542-~3500+5
WOLFE R A 942-2549+5
WOOD JOHWN S 942-9823+5
WYLIE FRANK 942~1838+5
YEAST SUSAN 942~3735+5
“‘.0‘.5..0....0..0...........
4101 PURSLEY DALE 942-9956
44203*FREE CLINIC 273-3288 4
*N E AR 9486~-0718 4
*N E A R CENTER 273-3288 3
44322*0ROMEAT BAKING CO 948-5612
bLULLES .« cAPARTMENTS
*ANTELPE CNVLSNT HSP947-0108
SANTELPE VLY HOSPITL948-7501
BAIRD MAUD 948~9139+5
CAREY BETTY J 948~-9287
JOHNSON LULU 948-9664 4
SMITH E A 948-1022
WILKINS KEN 942-5054 4
WILLIAMS RUTH 948-B648+5
WRIGHT EDw P 942~-5226 3
““““S..Q..OO..........QQ.QQ
44504 WILLIAMS B JAY 942~6417
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Haines Criss-Cross Directory

W AVE J8 1975

1246 BUELTEL DUANE E 942-0121

1250 FRIED ALBERT 948-2536
1260*SCLAFANI S BUS ADVS942-5928
SCLAFANI S J 942-5928 4

1300 CHAPPELL ROBT C 942-5101
1306 EOGEWORTH JAS M 948-3876+5
1312 WILEY CARL L 942-7353
2312 HALL S A 948-6304 3
2340%Y M C A ANTELPE VLY948-6049+5
2615 HARVEY KENNETH L 948-8326 3
2631 BENEFIELD T D 948~64149+5
2638 CURTIS RICHARD L 942-7880
2639 BITTNER JAS W 948~7790 3

4926824.5 Page: A110




43999 15th St W
43999 15th St W
Lancaster, CA 93534

Inquiry Number: 4926836.3
May 04, 2017

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report e
Site Name: Client Name:
43999 15th St W Leighton Consulting )
43999 15th St W 17781 Cowan EDR’
Lancaster, CA 93534 Irvine, CA 92614
EDR Inquiry # 4926836.3 Contact: Wallace Sconiers

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Leighton Consulting were
identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # A43E-4B31-9119
PO # NA

Project Lancaster Health District

K
SEAL OF "f\\“
Hrannanntt e

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

Sanborn® Library search results

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library, Certification # A43E-4B31-9119

LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target

property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
were not found fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
) Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000

American cities and towns. Collections searched:

v Library of Congress
\\/ University Publications of America

v EDR Private Collection
The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866 ™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Leighton Consulting (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report
solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the
client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

4926836 - 3 page 2



43999 15th St W
43999 15th St W
Lancaster, CA 93534

Inquiry Number: 4926836.4
May 04, 2017

EDR Historical Topo Map Report

with QuadMatch™

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 05/04/17
Site Name: Client Name:

43999 15th St W Leighton Consulting R
43999 15th St W 17781 Cowan EDR
Lancaster, CA 93534 Irvine, CA 92614

EDR Inquiry # 4926836.4 Contact: Wallace Sconiers

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Leighton Consulting were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist
professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map
Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

Search Results: Coordinates:
P.O.# NA Latitude: 34.686056 34° 41' 10" North
Project: Lancaster Health District Longitude: -118.153634 -118° 9" 13" West
UTM Zone: Zone 11 North
UTM X Meters: 394325.96
UTM Y Meters: 3838834.24
Elevation: 2366.40' above sea level

Maps Provided:

2012
1974
1958
1933
1930
1917
1915

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS I1S". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

4926836 - 4 page 2



Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

2012 Source Sheets

Lancaster West
2012
7.5-minute, 24000

1974 Source Sheets

Lancaster West

1974

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1974

1958 Source Sheets

Lancaster West

1958

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1956

1933 Source Sheets

Lancaster Oban
1933 1933
7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

4926836 - 4 page 3



Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1930 Source Sheets

Oban Lancaster

1930 1930

7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000
1917 Source Sheets

Elizabeth Lake
1917
30-minute, 125000

1915 Source Sheets

e
o Sy

Elizabeth Lake
1915
30-minute, 96000

4926836 - 4 page 4



Historical Topo Map 2012
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This report includes information from the I ] ]
following map sheet(s). OMiles  0.25 05 1 15
NW N NE
TP, Lancaster West, 2012, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: 43999 15th St W
ADDRESS: 43999 15th St W
w - Lancaster, CA 93534 i

CLIENT: Leighton Consulting
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Historical Topo Map
1
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This report includes information from the
following map sheet(s).

NW

N

NE

Sw

SE

TP, Lancaster West, 1974, 7.5-minute

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1

SITE NAME: 43999 15th St W

ADDRESS: 43999 15th St W
Lancaster, CA 93534

CLIENT: Leighton Consulting
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Historical Topo Map 1958
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This report includes information from the
following map sheet(s).

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

NW N NE

TP, Lancaster West, 1958, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: 43999 15th St W
ADDRESS: 43999 15th StW
Lancaster, CA 93534
CLIENT: Leighton Consulting
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Historical Topo Map

! XS |
R AN
- b I
[ @ |
| e ke . .!
i LANDING FIELD- I
<L — e T r
| e
= | (e
Lancaster :
16 f ===
| S
e e S UAE === %’
il § o AVE = = e
[/ - | 8
' Qk
7 \;\p\>
el Zoiy | DEL_ SUR | iZ5se o0
/ < B ”‘,,///‘ |
—4 il ,4(’/
;;';\;.éﬂsréﬁ TUBERCULRR | \J
REST! HOME i .
\»_‘Lﬁ\; — T
= /i == 7*7‘( — —_—; — — .
p i " i
S i\\ |l
-~ =3 l\ - i ‘;v\‘/ | T
wy / \
1 4 f
| |
| ;
e \2srr ",A;/»T ——
wl, 2 L r\ 28
—— :jr m— | E— = ——
— o
|
i
| *
|
| %]
|
This report includes information from the — I ]
following map sheet(s). OMiles  0.25 0.5 1 15
NW N NE
TP, Lancaster, 1933, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: 43999 15th St W
N, Oban, 1933, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: 43999 15th St W
Lancaster, CA 93534
W F CLIENT: Leighton Consulting
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Historical Topo Map
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This report includes information from the ] I ] ]

following map sheet(s).

NW N NE

TP, Lancaster, 1930, 7.5-minute
N, Oban, 1930, 7.5-minute

Sw SE

0 Miles 0.25

SITE NAME:

ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

0.5 1

43999 15th St W
43999 15th St W
Lancaster, CA 93534
Leighton Consulting
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Historical Topo Map
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This report includes information from the — I ]
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1
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Historical Topo Map 1915
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43999 15th St W
43999 15th St W
Lancaster, CA 93534

Inquiry Number: 4926836.9
May 05, 2017

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 05/05/17

Site Name: Client Name:

43999 15th St W Leighton Consulting
43999 15th St W 17781 Cowan EDR
Lancaster, CA 93534 Irvine, CA 92614

EDR Inquiry # 4926836.9 Contact: Wallace Sconiers

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP

2010 1"=500" Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP

2009 1"=500" Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP

2005 1"=500" Flight Year: 2005 USDA/NAIP

2002 1"=500" Flight Date: June 07, 2002 USDA

1994 1"=500" Acquisition Date: June 02, 1994 USGS/DOQQ

1989 1"=500" Flight Date: September 04, 1989 USDA

1981 1"=500" Flight Date: February 21, 1981 EDR Proprietary Brewster Pacific
1979 1"=500" Flight Date: January 22, 1979 EDR Proprietary Brewster Pacific
1953 1"=500" Flight Date: September 04, 1953 USDA

1948 1"=500" Flight Date: November 20, 1948 USDA

1940 1"=500" Flight Date: May 02, 1940 USDA

1928 1"=500" Flight Date: January 01, 1928 USGS

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION
Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist

environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2013 ™ O Cole Information Services
2008 ™ O Cole Information Services
2003 ™ O Cole Information Services
1999 ™ O Cole Information Services
1995 ™ O Cole Information Services
1992 ™ O Cole Information Services
1985 ™ O Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1980 ™ O Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1975 ™ O Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1971 O O Haines Criss-Cross Directory
RECORD SOURCES

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of
copyright.

4926836-5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

43999 15th St W
Lancaster, CA 93534

Year

15TH ST W

2013
2008
2003
1999
1995
1992
1985
1985
1980
1980
1980
1975
1975
1971

CD Image

pg A2

pg A6

pg A11
pg A16
pg A21
pg A23
pg A26
pg A27
pg A28
pg A29
pg A30
pg A31
pg A32

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Haines Criss-Cross Directory
Haines Criss-Cross Directory
Haines Criss-Cross Directory
Haines Criss-Cross Directory
Haines Criss-Cross Directory
Haines Criss-Cross Directory
Haines Criss-Cross Directory

Haines Criss-Cross Directory

Street not listed in Source

4926836-5

Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identified

4926836-5

Page 3



City Directory Images



43941
43953
43961

43965
43967
43989
43997

43999
44045

Target Street Cross Street

v ;
15TH STW

BIG CITY FABRIC
RUSTEN HOUSE THE
AV COMPUTER

MEL BOOKER MUSIC
AFRONIQUE BRAIDS
HAIR EXHIBITS
MARCONNETTE MICHELLE DDS
STARWOOD HOTELS
KORNOCK REMAX ALLPRO AGENT
POOLE AUDREY REMAX ALL
DEL TACO

ADEWALE JAIYEOLA
AKINWUNMI AKINYEMI
ALFREDO DCRUZ
AMBER ITURRALDE
AMELIA DELOPEZ
ANTHONY COFER
ANTHONY STEVENSON
ANTONIO HILL
ARLENE SHEFFIELD
AUBREY COLERICK
BETTY PHILLIPS

BRIAN GOLDEN
BRITNEY WHITLEY
BUDDY REINECKE
CATHY BURGESS
CHRIS SCALPH
CHRISTINA GRUNDGEIGER
CHRISTINE MCINTYRE
CONAN PALMER
COREY GRAZIANI
CRAIG CURRIER

CRIS GORDOVEZ
CURTIS HAYES

D FUENTES

DALVIN LARRY

DAN HANSEN

DANIEL GARAY
DEBORAH SOUSA
DENNIS BURDEN
DIANE THOMAS
DONALD FLOWERS
DONOVAN RAMIREZ
DWIGHT DUFFIELD
EDWARD GARBUTT
EDWIN MONTESINOS
ELIAS JARBANDA
ERENY IBAHIM

ETHAN BRYAN

EVELYN ARAK

2013

Source
Cole Information Services

4926836.5 Page: A2



Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information Services

15THSTW 2013 (Cont'd)

44045 FAISAL NASRAWI
GAYLE COOPER
GEORGE BARROWS
GEORGE JARBO
GLORIA GARCIA
HA LE
HABITALO DIAKITE
JACKLYN DOMENECH
JANET MEDINA
JANET TOPOR
JASON CAMPOS
JASWINDER KAUR
JEANNE YUBENGSING
JEFFREY YOUNG
JENIFER DELTORO
JENNIFER LANE
JEREMY PASION
JESSICA HUIZAR
JESUSA FABE
JIMMY WEESE
JOANN CHISWICK
JONATHAN GEBOTT
JONATHAN GOESCHL
JOSHUA MCCLAIN
JUSTIN DOWD
KAREN PETERSON
KATHLEEN PITTMAN
KIMBERLY KINDER
KYLE WOLD
LARA CRAWFORD
LEONARD TAHSUDA
LINDA DODSON
LORI KOCH
LOUISA PERICKETT
MARGARET NYMAN
MARTIN GREENBERG
MARY GARCIA
MATTHEW GIBBS
MERLY DIEGOR
MICHELLE COLBERT
NATALY GARCIA
NICHOLAS GONSALVES
ODONNIS GARLAND
PEARL CASTILLO
PEDRO DIAZ
RACHEL PORTER
RANDY WILLIAMS
REY GARZA
RIZALDY ANALUCAS
ROD BLACK

4926836.5 Page: A3



44045

44065
44105

44215

Target Street Cross Street
v -

15TH STW 2013

RODRIGO TAMPOS

ROGER WEIR

ROSEMARIE UY-CAGAYAN

RUBEN MOURADIAN

RUDY VILLA

RYAN MILLS

SHANE HUMPHREYS

SHAWN KELSEA

STEPHANE GONZALEZ

STEVEN FARNETTI

TAMARA WALTERS

TAMMI SAMUELS

TANYA NASAN

TAWNY GARCIA

THOMAS OSTEEN

TOKYNBO SUULOLA

TOMAS FARNETTI

VALERIE MENDIAZ

VINCENTE VALMONTE

WADE GAINER

WILLIAM DEDIOS

MARK FESSIA

AV UROLOGY MEDICAL GROUP INC
AGNIHOTRI NEERAJ MD

ANTELOPE VALLEY CANCER CENTER

AV OUTPATIENT IMAGING CENTER
AVORS MEDICAL

CALIFORNIA CANCER SPECIALISTS MEDICA
CAMPANO RUWANTHI MD

DESERT HILLS SLEEP DISORDERS CENTER
DESILVA PAMELA

DR AJAY MASHI

DR ALON ANTEBI

DR THOMAS NASSER

FOUNDATION LABORATORY

HADAYA TAWFIK TIM MD

KOH STEVEN MD

LANCASTER OUT PATIENT IMAGING CENTER
MEDINA MIGUEL MD

MILLER RONALD W MD

PENG YUCHI MD

ROIG BERNA MD

S CAMPANO

SANTA CLARITA ENT MEDICAL ASSOCIATES
VALLEY ORTHOPEDIC INSTITUTE

A ANTELOPE VALLEY DERMATOLOGY
AV MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING
ANTELOPE VALLEY FAMILY PRACTICE
AV DERMATOLOGY & SURGERY CENTER
AV GASTROENTEROLOGY

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)

4926836.5 Page: A4



Target Street Cross Street
v -

15TH STW 2013

44215 AV PULMONARY ASSOCIATES

44241

BABUSIS SIGITAS MD INC
COPELAND WM J MD

DANDAMUDI S MD FACP
DODDANNA KRISHNA

GROSS KEITH M MD

GUNTER JEFFREY ROSS MD FAAD
HAHN RICHARD J MD

HIGH DESERT ENDODONTICS
KALPANA RAVIKUMAR

KAMATH SADHANA DR

KO YOUNG J MD FCCP

KRISHNA D

KUMAR ANIL MD

KUMARASAMY SIVAKUMAR MD
MCCRAY MICHAEL K MD
PADMANABHAN CHICKKIAH MD
PHILLIP WHONG

PHILLIP WHONG MD

RAVIKUMAR KALPANA MD
SADHANA KAMATH

SAMADI RAY R MD

SANDHU JASBIR S M D

SANDHU JASBIR S MD INC

SHAH NITIN A MD FACS FAAOS
SHANKAR RAVI

SHANMUGAM VIJAY MD
SHANMUGAM VIJAY MD INC

SKIN MEDICUS

THE CENTER FOR MEDICAL WEIGHT LOSS
VARMA P N INC MD

WONG PHILLIP DR

AV UROLOGY MEDICAL GROUP INC
ANTELOPE VALLEY IMPOTENCE
ARROYO MANUEL MD

BENOIT RICHARD M MD MPH

DAS BIRENDRA NATH MD

FARID SAMY F

FU JACKSON C MD OB GYN

GREIF RUSSEL M DO

HABECK DIETMAR A

HUANG TIMOTHY C

HUANG TIMOTHY C MD

INSTITUTE OF NEUROLOGICAL SURGERY
LANCASTER AUDIOLOGY SERVICES
MCPHERSON LARRY T AUD AUDIOLOGISTS
PACIFIC EYE MEDICAL GROUP

THE WOMENS CLINIC

TISON KAREN H MD

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)

4926836.5 Page: A5



43941
43953
43961
43965
43967

43971
43973
43979

43983

43985
43989
43997

43999
44021
44045

Target Street Cross Street
v -

15TH STW 2008

BIG CITY FABRICS

TINAS RISTORANTE ITALIANO
MEL BOOKER MUSIC

FENNER FARA

GEORGE DRACOPOULOS DDS INC
MICHELLE MARCONNETTE DDS

C TS BEADS N THINGS INC

AV COMPUTER INC
COUNTRYWIDE FUNDING CORP
FRONTIER HOMES MORTGAGE
COOL AIR

WBR PIPELINE & EXCAVATING INC
MONTGOMERY JOSIE MFT
STARWOOD HOTELS RESORTS WORLDWIDE
EDWARD LUMAN REMAX ALL PRO
ELOISE ELFAKHRI

KENY TERRACCIANO

PALM LAN REAL ESTATE AGENTS RATE ONE
RATE ONE FINANCIAL

REAL DESIGN SIGNS CO

SUE KOETT

DEL TACO NO 176

LINCOLN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
AIRBERTHA JACKSON

ALAINA LUJAN

ALEXANDRA ZINGER

ALEXIS DAVIS

ANDREW GAVEL

ANITA MALDONADO

ANNIE MITCHELL

ASHLEY BROOKS

AUBREY COLERICK

B MCALISTER

B RENSTROM

BETTY WRAY

BHAGIRTHI SAHOO

BRIAN TEJADA

BUD MACLACHLAN

BUDDY REINECKE

C MILLER

C SHOUP

CARLOS INFANTE

CHAKA MCGHEE

CHARLES MOORE

CHRISTINE RANZ

CINDY OLIVARES

CLARA SNEED

CRYSTAL ACKERMAN

CURTIS HAYES

DALVIN LARRY

Source
Cole Information Services

4926836.5 Page: A6



Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information Services

15THSTW 2008  (Cont'd)

44045 DANIEL MONTALVO
DANIEL WALKER
DANINE MONK
DAVID PROTO
DAVID WILLIAMS
DEBBIE SNYDER
DEMIS GONZALEZ
DENNIS BROER
DENNIS BURDEN
DONALD FLOWERS
DOSSI WALDSTEIN
DWIGHT DUFFIELD
EDWARD HERRERA
EMMANUEL MUNOZ
ERICA SALDANA
ERIE LAWRENCE
EUN DO
EVA WALKER
EVELYN ARAK
FERNANDO PINEDA
GAYLE COOPER
GERALD WASKOM
GORGE CAMACHO
GREG HILL
GREGORY WEST
GRETCHEN GARDNER
GWYNETH BOWN
HABITALO DIAKITE
HEATHER BUTLER
HENRY SCALES
HERBERT TEJADA
HOLLY ZEEVE
HUY LEHA
IMAD MALOUF
JAMES GILMORE
JANET TOPOR
JENNIFER DELTORO
JESSE JIMENEZ
JESSE KLINE
JESSY GRAY
JOANN CHISWICK
JOCELYN LAXAMANA
JOHN WHITE
JONATHAN THOMAS
JOSE MACHUCA
JOSEPH CORSON
JOSEPH WHEELER
KAREN PHELTON
KATHLEEN PITTMAN
KEVIN DAO

4926836.5 Page: A7



Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information Services

15THSTW 2008  (Cont'd)

44045 LANCE ELZY
LISA MATTHEWS
LOREN LEMOS
MANNY FIGUEROA
MARGARET NYMAN
MARK ECLIPSE
MARK SMITH
MARLA MUSE
MARVIN PINEDA
MARY CAHILL
MARY KARRIGAN
MATHEW ANDREWS
MATTHEW NORDSTROM
MICHAEL RONGSTAD
MONIKA WETJEN
MONTE ZUCK
MURRAY SHEKTER
NICOLE BROWN
RACQUET CLUB APARTMENTS
RANDY SPRINGER
RAUL CASIQUE
RICARDO VAZQUEZ
RICHARD BEAN
RITA WEISS
ROBERT GRAHAM
ROWE DEVELOPMENT CO INC
SANDRA SANCHEZ
SCOTT GREENWALD
SEAN RODINO
SHARON MOBALDI
SHAYLENE THIBEAULT
SHEREDDA BLANKS
STANLEY HATMAKER
STEVE FOX
STEVE MILLS
TAVIA WOOLEY
TIMOTHY PARGETT
TONY MARTINEZ
TRACEY BURNAM
VEENA KUMARI
VERNA BETTCHER
VERONICA BECERRA
WALTER BAUDERS
WARREN SEIDEL
WILLIAM GUMMER
WILLIAM MCKEON
WILLIAM WALLACE
WILLIAM WHEELER
ZACHARY BURSLEY

44105 AV UROLOGY MEDICAL GROUP INC

4926836.5 Page: A8



44105

44203
44215

Target Street Cross Street
v -

15TH STW 2008

ANTELOPE VALLEY ORTHOPEDIC REHAB SPE
AV REHAB SPECIALISTS

AV UROLOGY

CAMPANO S RUWANTHI

DE SILVA MEDICAL INC

DESILVA PAMELA

GOLDEN STATE OTOLARYNGOLOGY
HADAYA TIM A MD

HEMATOLOGY ONCOLOGY ASSOCIATES
KAMINSKI PAUL MD

MANUEL ARROYO MD

MILLER RONALD W MD

ORTHOPEDIC SURGERY SPECIALISTS
RUWANTHI CAMPANO

RUWANTHI CAMPANO MD

SHAH MUKUND G MD

SKIN MEDICUS

THE WOMENS CLINIC

THE WOMENS CLINIC A MEDICAL GRO
ANTELOPE VALLEY DIALYSIS CENTER
ALEX K DANSO MD

ANTELOPE VALLEY FAMILY PRACTICE
ANTELOPE VALLEY PULMONARY ASSOCS
ANTELOPE VLY HOSPITAL

AV PAIN MEDICAL CLINIC

BABUSIS SIGITAS F MD INC

BRIAN GAW MD

CHANDRASHEKAR & KRISHNA MDS
CHICKKIAH PADMANABHAN MD
COSMETIC DERMATOLOGY INTL INC
D KRISHNA

DEEPAK SHIVARAM MD

FARIBORZ DAVID SATEY MD INC
FARID WAFAA MICHEL MD

GUNTER JEFFREY ROSS MD FAAD
HAMOUI TOM

HIGH DESERT ENDODONTICS

JASBIR S SANDHU MD

K SIVAKUMAR MD INC

KAMATH SARA MD

MCCRAY MICHAEL K MD

NITIN A SHAH MD

OLIVER NICHOLS MD

PENMETSA

PHILLIP | WHONG MD

PHILLIP WHONG

PN VARMA MD

RAVI SHANKAR

RICHARD J HAHN MD

SAMY F FARID MD

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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44215

44241

44412

44436

Target Street Cross Street
v -

15TH STW 2008

SAMY NAVAMANI

SATYA N DANDAMUDI MD
SHANKAR RAVI MD FCCP
SOODABEH ABRAVESH MD

SUE ABRAVESH MD FACOG

TERRI HENRY MD INC

VINAY A SUNKU MD

WILLIAM J COPELAND MD
YOUNGJKOMDFCCP

YOUNG KO MD MEDICAL CORP

AV IMPOTENCE & INCONTINENCE MEDICAL
ANTELOPE VALLEY IMPOTENCE
BERMAN BARRY MD

BIRENDRA N DAS MD

BURTON W FINK MD

DAVID A FERRY INC

DIETMAR A HABECK MD INC
INSTITUTE OF NEUROLOGICAL SURGERY
JACKSON C FU MD

LANCASTER AUDIOLOGY SERVICES
MAINSTREAMINGMEDIACOM
RAJARATNAM EUGENE MD FACS
RUSSELL M GREIF DO

VORA BANSI N MD FACOG

JEANEE LOBDELL

SILVINA OLIVETTO

RONALD PETERS

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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43941
43951
43953
43957
43961
43965
43967

43975

43979
43981

43983

43985

43989

43997

43999
44021
44045

Target Street Cross Street
v -

15TH STW 2003

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

SNOW FOX APPRAISALS & SERVICE CO
MOVIES 57

SAVANNA

TINAS RISTORANTE ITALIANO
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

NOVELL GOLD AUTHORIZED RSLR
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

FENNERS AVIATION

DR DRACOPQOULOS INC
MICHELLE MARCONNETTE DDS
PLAZA FAMILY DENTAL

BOBS HOBBIES

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
COUNTRYWIDE FUNDING CORP
DAVID LEFEVRE

HARD AS NAILS

ARCTIC AIR

BARBARA MCDONALD

JEFFREY BOLTER

MIKES TREE SERVICE

NEW WORLD PUBLICATIONS
FAMILY DYNAMICS CTR

JOSIE MONTGOMERY
CHRISTOPHER PROFFITT
STARWOOD HOTELS

ELFAKHRI ELOISE REMAX ALLPRO
GRANTHAM SUSAN REMAX ALL
KATHY HOOVER

KERRICO REMAX ALL PRO AGENT
LUMAN EDWARD REMAX ALL
PALM LAN REAL ESTATE AGENTS CO
PEREIRA LINDA REMAX ALL
POOLE AUDREY REMAX ALL PRO
RE MAX ALL

REMAX ALL PRO MAIN OFFICE
RON BEESON REALTOR

SCOTT BIERI

SMITH JOYCE

STAN HENDERSON

DEL TACO NO

LINCOLN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
AARON HUNT

AILEEN REPUYAN

ALVARO AMOEDO

AMANDA WHEELER

ANDREW GAVEL

ARTURO MUNOZ

BETTY WRAY

BHRUTI PARMARR

Source
Cole Information Services
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information Services

15THSTW 2003  (Cont'd)

44045 BRENDA LAWRENCE
BUDDY REINECKE
BUSYCHIPS ADVERTISING
CAROLYNN CROSHIER
CARPET CREWE
CHARLES BLOODWORTH
CHARLES KENNEDY
CHRIS RINGROSE
CHRISTIE MONROE
CLAUDIA STOVER
COURTNEY WALKER
CURTIS HAYES
CYNTHIA BENSON
DALE HUGHSTON
DANIEL MOISA
DANIELLE RUITENBACH
DAVE FOISEL
DAVID BYRD
DAVID WOODY
DELPHINE MURRAY
DEMIS GONZALEZ
DENNIS BURDEN
DENNIS HACKNEY
DOSSI WALDSTEIN
EILEEN COLLINS
EMMANUEL MUNOZ
ERICA ENRIQUEZ
ESTHER MARTIN
ETHAN BAUMANN
EVA WALKER
GERALD WASKOM
HENRY SCALES
HUY LEHA
J TOPOR
JACQUELINE LYONS
JERRY BOAZE
JOHN GALE
JOHN WHITE
JOSH KLEINBAUM
KATHLEEN PITTMAN
KATLEEN BAUER
LILLIAN RUPPEL
M PIEDRASANTA
MARK DAILY
MARTHA CRUZ
MARY KARRIGAN
MEGAN JONES
MICHAEL COMEAUX
MICHAEL MONACO
MICHAEL WARD

4926836.5 Page: A12



44045

44105

44203

44215

Target Street Cross Street
v -

15TH STW 2003

MURRAY SHEKTER

NATALIE LYLE

NATHAN STIMMEL

PETER DEMARZIO

PHILLIP CARVER

PHYLLIS WARD

RALPH ACOSTA

RAYMOND KELLY

RICARDO VAZQUEZ

ROBERT BANKS

RONALD AGUILAR

RONALD JOHNSON

RUSSELL PROLO

SARA BURKE

SARAH BITOLAS

SCOTT HESLOP

SHARON SMITH

STACY WILLIAMS

STANLEY HATMAKER
STEPHANIE LABELLE

STEVEN FARNETTI

TERESE OLMSCHEID

TONY MARTINEZ

TRACEY BURNAM

VERNA BETTCHER

VU HOANG

WILLIAM COBB

WILLIAM FENDER

WILLIAM MCKEON

WINSTON WADE

ANTELOPE VLY HSPTL BODY IMGNG
BODY IMAGING CTR

BREAST IMAGING CTR

AV ENGINE

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

ALAN COOPERMAN

ALEX DANSO

AV DERMATOLOGY & SURGERY CTR
AV PULMONARY ASSOCS
CHANDRASHEKAR P MD INC
CLASS ACT VEGAS RENTALS
COOPERMAN ALAN M DDS
COPELAND WILLIAM JCK MD APC
COSMETIC DERMATOLOGY INTRNTNL
DANDAMUDI M D SATYA NRYN
DANDAMUDI S MD FACP
DANSO ALEX K MD OB GYN
DODDANA KRISHNA

DR ALLAN COOPERMAN DDS
GROSS KEITH M MD

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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Target Street Cross Street
v -

15TH STW 2003

44215 GUNTER JEFFREY R MD

44241

HAMOUI TOM MD FACP

JASBIR S SANDHU M D INC
JOLYNN MCCARTIN

KALPANA RAVIKUMAR

LAl YOUNG K MD MEDICAL CORP
LANCASTER PLMDL NPHRLGY MDCL
LEE STACY MD

NAVAMANI SAMY MD

NICHOLS OLIVER MD
NITINKUMAR SHAH

OLIVER NICHOLS

PADMANABHAN C MD

PENMETSA VARMA

PHILLIP | WHONG MD

PN VARMA M D INC

PROACTIVE WORK HEALTH CTR
RAVIKUMAR KALPANA MD

S DANDAMUDI

SAMY NAVAMANI

STACY LEE

TAHA HAMOUI

TAHA HAMOUI MD

VICHY CAFE & RESTAURANT
WILLIAM COPELAND

YOUNG J KO MD INC

YOUNG LAI

A SHAHRAM MAKOUI MD
ANTELOPE VALLEY FAIR
ANTELOPE VALLEY HEALTHCARE
ARROYO MANUEL MD

AV UROLOGY MEDICAL GROUP INC
DAS BIRENDRA NATH MD

DR DAS OFFICE

FARID SAMY F MD

FERRY DAVID A MD

FINK BURTON W MD

HABECK DIETMAR A MD PHD
INSTITUTE OF NRLGCL SRGRY
KHORVASH PIRUZ MD FAAP
KURIAN LEONARD S MD
LANCASTER AUDIOLOGY SERVICES
MITCHELL H KAUFMAN MD

NICK ALAPOUR

PACIFIC EYE MEDICAL GROUP
PIRUZ KHORVASH MD
RAJARATNAM EUGENE MD FACS
TIMOTHY C HUANG

VALLEY INFANT PDTRC & CMPLTD
VIJAY SHANMUGAN MD

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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44241
44322

44424
44436

Target Street Cross Street
v -

15TH STW 2003

WQAJAFI NEUROSURGICAL INC
BNV INTERNATIONAL INC
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
STEPHEN HAMPTON

RONALD PETERS

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information Services

15TH STW 1999

43941 MILLS JEWELERS
SNOW FOX APPRAISAL SERVICES COMPANY
43951 MOVIES 57
43953 CIFARELLIS
43957 METRO SECURITY
43959 ARROYO TRAVEL INCORPORATED
43965 FENNERS AVIATION
43967 DRACOPOULOS GEORGE DDS INCORPORATED
MARCONNETTE MICHELLE DDS
43975 FLYING CIRCUS MEMORABILIA & HOBBIES
43979 COUNTRYWIDE FUNDING CORPORATION
43981 HARD AS NAILS
43983 ABBCO SERVICES OFFICE
AMERICAN POST N PARCEL
CONTRACTORS COMMERCIAL DRYWALL
SIERRA FIRE PROTECTION
43985 CHURCH OF SCIENTOLOGY THE
DIANETICS
43987 AV DERMATOLOGY & SURGERY CENTER
43989 LAZY BOY FURNITURE GALLERIES
43997 A MARIANNE
FIGUERAS MARY REMAX ALL PRO
GRANTHAM SUSAN REMAX ALL-PRO
PEREIRA LINDA REMAX ALL PRO
REMAX ALL PRO KORNOCK
REMAX REAL ESTATE
SMITH JACKIE
43999 DEL TACO NO 176
44021 LANCASTER SCHOOL DISTRICT LINCOLN SCHOOL
44045 AARON HUNT
AIRBERTHA JACKSON
ALEXANDRA ZINGER
ALEXIS DAVIS
AMIN KIANI
ANNIE MITCHELL
APRIL HARTMAN
ASHLEY BROOKS
B MCALISTER
B RENSTROM
BETTY WRAY
BRIAN GOLDEN
BRIAN HOLTFRETER
BUDDY REINECKE
C MILLER
CARLOS INFANTE
CARRIE MACKINLAY
CHARLES OSTEEN
CHRIS SCALPH
CHRISTINE RANZ
CLARA SNEED
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information Services

15STHSTW 1999  (Cont'd)

44045 COROLYN RAGEN
CRYSTAL ACKERMAN
CURTIS HAYES
DALVIN LARRY
DANIEL WALKER
DAVID BUTZKE
DEBBIE SNYDER
DEMIS GONZALEZ
DENNIS BURDEN
DENNIS BURSLEY
DIANE BITE
DONALD FLOWERS
DOSSI WALDSTEIN
DWIGHT DUFFIELD
EDWARD HERRERA
ERIE LAWRENCE
ETRA FERNANDEZ
FREDA WALKER
FREDRICK BISKUP
G GOODWIN
GARY ANTIGUA
GAURI BEDEKAR
GREGORY WEST
GWYNETH BOWN
HABITALO DIAKITE
HENRY SCALES
HERBERT TEJADA
HOLLY ZEEVE
HUY LEHA
J BELLMAN
JAMIE VELA
JANET TOPOR
JEREMY KLINE
JEREMY MCPHERSON
JESSY GRAY
JIM CARAS
JOCELYN LAXAMANA
JOHN BORSIL
JOHN WHITE
JONATHAN THOMAS
JOSEPH WHEELER
JOY NAILOR
JOZIE MINASIAN
KAREN PHELTON
KATHLEEN PITTMAN
KATHY BURNS
KENYA JOHNSON
KOSHALIE THENABADU
KRYSTAL BROWN
LANCE ELZY
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44045

44065
44203
44215

Target Street Cross Street

v ;
15TH STW

LEONARD GRAZIANI
LEONARD TAHSUDA
LOREN LEMOS

M PIEDRASANTA
MARCIA HAIRSTON
MARGARET NYMAN
MARK ECLIPSE

MARK SMITH

MARVIN PINEDA
MARY KARRIGAN
MATHEW ANDREWS
MEGAN KNIGHT
MICHAEL CAMPBELL
NORA FERNANDEZ
PAUL WU

RACQUET CLUB APARTMENTS
RALPH ACOSTA
RANDY SPRINGER
RAY HATTON
RAYMOND FRIEND
ROBERT HAMILTON
RONALD JACKSON
RYAN MILLS

SCOTT GREENWALD
SHANDRA FARMON
SHAWN KELSEA
SHAYLENE THIBEAULT
STEPHANIE RAMIREZ
STEVE FOX

TAVIA WOOLEY
TIMOTHY PARGETT
TRACEY BURNAM
VEENA KUMARI
WARREN SEIDEL
WILLIAM MCKEON
WILLIAM ROBINSON
WILLIAM WHEELER
YVONNE BUENO
MARK FESSIA
ANTELOPE VALLEY DIALYSIS CENTER
A & V GASTROENTEROLOGY
A ANTELOPE VALLEY DERMATOLOGY

AV DERMATOLOGY & SURGERY CENTER

ALAPOUR NICK DO
BABUSIS SIGITAS MD INCORPORATED
COPELAND WILLIAM J MD

1999

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)

COSMETIC DERMATOLOGY INTERNATL INCORPORATED

DANDAMUDI S MD
DODDANNA KRISHNA
ELTON RICHARD C MD
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information Services

15STHSTW 1999  (Cont'd)

44215 GROSS KEITH M MD
GUNTER JEFFREY R MD
HAHN RICHARD J MD
HAMOUI TOM MD SACP
KO YOUNG J MD
LAl YOUNG K MD MEDICAL CORPORATION
LEE STACY MD
MCCRAY DERMATOLOGY
MCCRAY MICHAEL K MD
NAVAMANI SAMY MD
NICHOLS OLIVER MD
PADMANABHAN C MD
PERDIKIS GEORGE C MD
PHILLIP WHONG
RAVI SHANKAR
RAVIKUMAR KALPANA MD
SADHANA KAMATH
SANDHU JASBIR S MD INCORPORATED
SHAH NITIN A MD INCORPORATED
SKIN CANCER & MOHS MICROGRAPHIC SURGERY CENTER
VARMA P N MD INCORPORATED
WHONG PHILLIP MD

44241 AV UROLOGY MEDICAL GROUP INCORPORATED
AGARWAL HARI MD
ALAPOUR NICK DO
ANTELOPE VALLEY FAMILY PRACTICE
ANTELOPE VALLEY IMPOTENCE
ANTELOPE VALLEY PEDIATRIC MEDICAL GROUP INCORPORATED
ANTELOPE VALLEY URO MEDICAL GROUP INCORPORATED DR STEVE S KO
ANTELOPE VALLEY URO MEDICAL GROUP INCORPORATED DR TIM A HADA
ARROYO MANUEL MD
BURTON FINK
FERRY DAVID A MD
FINK BURTON W MD
FU JACKSON C MD
GREGGORY DEVORE
HADAYA TIM MD
JOSEPH TISON
KAUFMAN MITCHELL MD
KHORVASH PIRUZ MD FAAP
KURIAN LEONARD S MD
LANCASTER AUDIOLOGY SERVICES
MANUEL ARROYO
MCPHERSON LARRY T AUDIOLOGISTS
NATH BIRENDRA
PACIFIC EYE MEDICAL GROUP
RAJARATNAM EUGENE MD
RUSSELL GREIF
SUNKU VINAY MD
THE AVENUE WOMENS CLINIC
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44241

44322
44400
44412

Target Street Cross Street Source

v - Cole |

15TH STW 1999

TISON KAREN H MD

TSANG LAWRENCE MD FAAP

VALLEY INFANT PEDIATRIC & COMPLETED FAMILY CARE
VIJAY SHANMUGAM

WOMENS CLINIC THE

DESERT UNIFORM

HELENE ROBERTS

JEANEE LOBDELL

SHALANDA WARD

SILVINA OLIVETTO

nformation Services

(Cont'd)
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43951
43953
43955

43957
43959
43965
43967

43973
43975
43977
43979
43981

43983

43985
43987
43999
44045

44203
44215

Target Street Cross Street

v ;
15TH STW

MOVIES

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

COOKY JAR

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

TIME 2 TAN

ARROYO TRAVEL INC

IMAGE COLOR & COSMETICS
DRACOPOULOS, GEORGE

PLAZA FAMILY DENTAL

PARKERS MENS WEAR

PARKERS TUXEDO CTR
BERTHINAS

COUNTRYWIDE FUNDING CORP
HARD AS NAILS

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
AMERICAN POST N PARCEL
CALIFORNIA POOLS & SPAS
COOL AIR

FOOTE CORP

LANDSCAPE PROTECTION SYSTEMS
MR PLUMBING

ROJAN, RUSSELL L

RUSSELL W ROJAN & ASSOC
SUNRISE CONCRETE & MASONRY
TURNER, POLLY

THOMAS AVIATION

ARTISANS LOFT

DEL TACO

ARCILA, ALBA L

RACQUET CLUB APARTMENTS
ANTELOPE VALLEY DIALYSIS CTR
AV DERMATOLOGY & SURGERY CTR
AV GASTROENTEROLOGY

AV PAIN MEDICAL CLINIC

ALEX K DANSO MD

ANTELOPE VALLEY HOSPITAL PLAZA
BERENGIAN, MARK E

C PADMANABHAN MD

CAROLYN BUSHEY DPM

CHEST DISEASE INSTITUTE
JASBIR S SANDHU MD

JEFFREY R GUNTER MD

KOH, STEVE

MARK E BERENGIAN INC

MC CRAY DERMATOLOGY MEDICAL
NITIN A SHAH MD

P N VARMA MD

PHILLIP WHONG MD

RICHARD C ELTON INC

RICHARD J HAHN MD

1995

Source
Cole Information Services
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44215

44241

44406
44412
44418
44420

44430
44436

Target Street Cross Street
v -

15TH STW 1995

S N DANDAMUDI MD
SACKETT, JAMES

SIGITAS F BABUSIS MD
STEVE KOH MD

STOMACH & COLON CLINIC
TOM HAMOUI MD

VARMA, VINITA

WHONG, PHILLIP

WILLIAM J COPELAND MD
YOUNG J KO MD

YOUNG K LAI MEDICAL CORP
AV WOMENS CLINIC
ANTELOPE VALLEY IMPOTENCE CTR
ANTELOPE VALLEY PEDIATRIC
BAHAIS OF LANCASTER

BANSI N VORA MD

BIRENDRA N DAS MD

BURTON W FINK MD

CALVIN N LADNER MD

DAVID A FERRY MD

DIETMAR A HABECK PHD
HADAYA, TIM A MD

HUANG, TIMOTHY C

JACKSON C FU MD

KAREN H TISON DO
LANCASTER AUDIOLOGY SVC
MANUEL ARROYO MD
MCPHERSON, LARRY T
PACIFIC EYE MEDICAL GROUP
ROBERT M JACKSON MD
SAMY F FARID MD

WOMENS CLINIC

CROSS, STUARI

WACHTEL, KIM B

WILLIAMS, ERIC M

DEFENSE MEDICAL SPECIALISTS
JAMES W YORK APPRAISER
LEACH, B

NOFLIN, BYRON

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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43941
43951
43953
43955
43957
43959

43965
43967

43973
43975
43977
43979
43981
43983

43985
43987
43989
43997
43999
44045

Target Street
v -

15TH STW

ELECTRIC LADYLAND
MOVIES 57

ZUMAS PIZZA

COOKY JAR

TIME 2 TAN

ARROYO TRAVEL INC
COMPUTERLAND
PHONE CONNECTION
DRACOPOULOS GEO DDS
DRACOPOULOS, GEORGE
PLAZA FAMILY DENTAL
J DAVIDS MENS WEAR
PARKERS TUXEDO CNTR
BERTHINAS
COUNTRYWIDE FUNDING
HARD AS NAILS

AMER POST N PARCEL
FAX LANCASTER

FAX, L

THOMAS AVIATION
ARTISANS LOFT
BOSTON STORES
SCALLIONS

DEL TACO NO 176
BALENCIA, RICHARD
BICHFIELD, VERNON
BOUCHER, KEVIN
BURK, EDWARD
CARAVELLO, JESSE
CROOKS, MARCIA
ECKART, RON
FONDRIEST, D
FREISTANT, SCOTT
GOUGE, C

HANSEN, PAUL

HILL, ZANE

HOGAN, PERRY
KNOWLES, ALLEN
LANE, CARMEN

LEIST, BOB

MCKAIN, JAMES

OBER, DORIS
RACQUET CLUB APTS
REINECKE, BUDDY
ROGERS, DANNY L
SALAZAR, MINERVA
SHEKTER, MURRAY
SOMARATNE, RAMANA
SONJU, STEVE
SPENCER, GARY N

Cross Street

1992

Source
Cole Information Services
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Target Street
v -

15TH STW

44045 STEBBINS, STEVE
STEVENSON, JACK
STILL, HERBERT
STUCHL, RICHARD
TANNER, TED C SR
TAPIA, PAUL A
TAYLOR, EARLINE
TROMBLY, JASON
TRUHE, BERNARD
WHONG, PHILLIP |
WILLIAMS, DEAN
ANTELOPE VLY DIALYS
PARK, JHONG D

AV DERMATLGY SRGCY
A&V GASTROENTEROLGY
ACNE TREATMENT CNTR
BABUSIS SIGITAS F
BENERAKIS JOS DPM
COPELAND WM J MD
DANDAMUDI S N MD
ELTON RICHARD C MD
GHABRA ZIYAD MD
HAHN RICHARD J MD
HAMOUI TOM MD

KO YOUNG J MD

KOH STEVE

LAl YOUNG K MD CORP
MCCARY MICHAEL K MD
NAVAMANI SAMY MD
PADMANABHAN C MD
RAVIKUMAR K MD
SANDHU JASBIR S MD
VARMA P N MD INC
ANTELOPE VLY PDTRC
ARROYO MANUEL MD
BEHDADNIA HASAN MD
FARID SAMY MD

FINK BURTON W MD
FU JACKSON C MD
HABECK D A MD PHD
HUANG TIMOTHY C
JACKSON ROBT M MD
KHORVASH PIRUZ MD
LADNER CALVIN MD
MCPHERSON LARRY T
MCPHERSON, LARRY T
PARK JHONG D MD
PHOTIAS GEO N MD
RAJARATNAM E MD
SHAH NITIN A MD

44203
44214
44215

44241

Cross Street

1992

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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44241

44322
44418
44420

Target Street Cross Street
v -

15TH STW 1992

SWANSON PALMER J MD
SYDENSTRICKER L MD
THE AV WOMENS CLNC
VORA BANSI MD FACOG
OROWEAT BAKING CO
AHLER,D M

JAMES DAVID MD
SILVERMAN C A OD

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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Target Street Cross Street Source

v - Haines Criss-Cross Directory

15THSTW 1985

43955
43957
43959
43965
43967
43997
43999

44045

COOKY JAR
VIDEO K SETS
COMPUTERLAND
PHONE CONNECTION
PLAZA FAMILY DENTAL
JOSEPHINAS RSTRNT

DELTACO 176
-RACQUET CLUB APTS
ALBRIGHT FRED G
ALEXANDER ROBYN
ANGERT M E

ASKAR SARKIS

MA5-T776 +5
420100 +5
$45-2687 «
945-5557 «
9420800 +5
9450777 4
945-0288 4«

945-5135 4
945-9732 +5
948-9320 +5
948-8601 +5
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Haines Criss-Cross Directory

15THSTW 1985

1STH W

G000

GRAY TERRY L 948-3685 +!

GRAY wu P 948-7205 +!

GREEN ARTURO 948-6814 48
R $45-1673 4

HADA JAVAD 942-4265 1

MALL TIM

P

o

s

5
rrBOrBO L e

[

SHAN NITIN A MO 45-7802
SWANSON PALMER J WD

SYDENSTRICKER L MD  9d2-1497

TISON KAREN H WD 948-0080

cwoey TEANG LAVRENCE WO 0428777
44322 OROWEAT BAKING CO
TON BARBARA MO
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Haines Criss-Cross Directory

15THSTW 1980

42913 BOLTONR 948-6737 9
GALIAS KIMBERLY 942-4191 9
OLENICK WILLIAM J 942-4039 8
RAMEY E LEON 948-2581 9

42925 BOISSONEAULT F 945-3052 +0
GREENT S 948-4954 +0
HAINES BRUCE F 948-9892 +0
KAMPS WILTON D 948-9892 +0

ROGERS MARY J 948-9984 9
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Haines Criss-Cross Directory

15THSTW 1980

LISTHW #3%8.
42035 APARTMENTS

948-3212 40
et 345-2434 +0

42935,
42841

:

4a3n2

43720
44045 ..

888880

+

cwoowenw

+
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Target Street

Cross Street

Source

v - Haines Criss-Cross Directory
15THSTW 1980
15THW 93534 CONT

SAITO TAKESHI 942-3944 +0
SCHROTH DAVID 945-2507 +0
SEIOL PETE 942-9611 40
SHARPE ELLIS 948-0130 40
SHIMER HENCRY 948-7146 40
SHOOP C ABHBY 948-2858 +0
SINKLIER SCOTT 948-7078 +0
SMITH FRANK 948-6591 8
SPECK DARLENE 948-9458 +0
SPECK HERBERT 948-9458 +0
SPUREK RAY S 948-9329 6
SPURGEON L 948-6755 +
STENNING T ALAN 948-8794 +
SWANN DAVID C 948-6223 9
TANG M H 942-5374 +
TAYLOR ROBT M 942-8985 +0
THOMPSON LONNIE E  942-3925 9
THOMPSON WM S 948-7888 +0
TIETZ MICHAEL 945-1026 +0
TOPOR J 948-4004 6
TOSONE H 948-3913 +0
TRENTHAM BOB 945-3843 +0
UMMEL S J 948-7028 5
VALDES G S 948-7744 40
WARD JOHN J 945-1692 +0
WASH JAS 942-6582 9
WELLMAN DAVID C 942-7239 +0
WELLS STANLEY 942-3074 +0
WEST KENNETH C 948-0091 +0
WHEALAN PAUL 945-1258 +0
WHITE B 942-3145 +0
WHITE DONALD T 942-5884 +0
WILSON LAVELLE 942-3128 8§
WOMBACHER SANDRA L 945-2088 9
WRIGHT SHIRLEY 948-1539 9
YASUDA TOMY 942-8027 +0
YOUNG ALBERT C 948-9849 7
YUE GORDON 948-4114 40
ZAJAC BLAI Y 945-2815+0
ZIN BAZIL 948-3353 +0

C 7L il T TRy

44101 PURSLEY DALE 942-9956

44203  XXXX

44241, BUILDING
ANTELOPE VLY AUDLGY 948-7377 9
ANTELP VL DIALYSIS 948-3155 7

K 945-2783+0

BACCHUS HASSAN MD 948-5086 7
DANDAMUDI S 948-4429+0
HADAYA BASSAM 942-0626 9

JOHNSON R M MD INC  947-7500+0
JOHNSON ROBERT M MD 942-7477

YEGANEH J MD

YUSUF FRANK M MD

K MD 948-5928 8
SWANSON PALMER UJD MD 948-4528 9
SYDENSTRICKER L

VANPATTEN KEVIN 945-2444+0
YAMAMOTOASYDENSTRK 94214687 9

8
942-0451 7
942-0451 9
948-7602 7
948-5086 9
948-1685 7
948-4429+40
948-2621 7
945-2656+0
948-4429+0
948-7611 7
948-0088 9
948-5928 8

942-1497 9

948-0754 9
945-1835 9
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Haines Criss-Cross Directory

15TH STW 1975

42909%PARKS SOMERSET 948-3884+5
42913 KRIMM BERNARD 948-7262+5
*SPEER PAUL W INC 942-4055+5
42925 KOMER ROBT A MAJ 948-8094+5
42941 CUNNINGHAM M 942-8029+5
ELDER JOAN K 942-9886+5
43112*%0DANESHRAD A EDDY MD948-7541 4
SKAISER PERMED PHAR 948-6094+5
*KAISER PERMNTE MDCL948-7541 4
*KAISER PRMNT MED CR273-1177 4
*KIM JOUNG HE MD 273-11177+5
*NEAL ROBERT F MD 948-7541 4
*SNOOK DAVID W MD 948-7541 4
*50 CAL PERMNTE MDCL94B-7541 4
*SOUTHRN CAL PER MED273-1177+5
SWHITE HORACE L MD 948-7541
*WILLARD BURTON MD 94B8-7541
43720%0LIVET STHRN BPT CH948-2417
L4045.. . RACQUET CLUB APTS

ARMSTRONG P A 942-4583+5
BARKER ROBT L 948647745
BARNES ROLAND 948-4086+5

BEASON PATRICIA 942-2084+5
BERTELLL MICHAEL J 948-2546+5

BLACK JEREMIAH 942-8034+5
BRIGGS CLIFFORD 942-6066+5
BUCKANIN R M 948-3572+5
BURNE MERVYN F 948-1016+5
CLARK CHAS KENT 942-6093+5
CLARK JAS M 948-9593+5
COLTHARP K 48-5806445
CONWAY STEVEN 948-2784+5
CURLEE DOUGLAS 942-388645
DAWSON ED 948-3035+5
DEVORE RALPH N G48-9742+5
DIEHL JOHN A 942-9836+5
DOUGLASS 1 U 942-1050+5
DYSON BRENDA 942-0102+5
ESPARZA ALFRED JR 948-4055+5
EVANS W C JR 942-1002+5
FOLEY WALTER F 942~5640+5
FREEMAN O W 942-4825+5
FREUDIGER P M 942-2527+5
GALLAGHER THOS E 948-7726+5
GAMMEL B 942-4561+5
GRIMES MICHAEL J 948-1087+5
HALL ROBT A 942-1896+5
HOWARD RONALD J 942-8596+5
HUNT DEANA 948-3817+5
HUSSMAN GARY 948-9675+5
JETER RONALD L 942-8590+5
JOHNSON R L 948-2836+5
JOSUE DAVID 942~6067+5
JUSTICE ERNEST 948~70564+5
KAPKA G 942-1062+5
KLOCKZIEN VINCENT 948-1247+5
KOONCE W E 948-9518+5
KRINGS JOHMN 942-7572+5
KULIBERDA THOS J 948-6500+5
LATTA CHAS 948-4381+5
LAW RICHARD M 948437245
LOVE PAULINE E 948~1782+5
MACLAREN L S 942-3026+5

MAHANEY HOMER W 948-3506+5
MARCY CLAYTON C 942-8566+5

MASON DAVID E 948-1236+5
MCCORMICK D A 942-8587+5
MEISTER LEE W 948-3083+5
METINER ROBT 548-9408+5
MILES JAS A 948-3000+5
MILLER FRED C 948-1038+5
MILLS J FRANK 948-4280+5
MOAD JAS E 948-1749+5
MONTANO GILBERT 942-5500+5
MORTON ROBT E 942-3064+5
MULLEN W O 948-8354+5
OLHAUSEN JAS N 948-8893+5
OLLENDICK ROBT 942-4561+5
ONDROVICH DALE E 942-7303+5
ONEILL DEWITT 942-1591+5
PALMER DENNIS E 948-9350+5
PAULA GEO 948-2840+5
POST RICHARD 948-1342+5
POUND W W 948-7071+5

PRIESSMAN RALPH 948-2243+5
*RACQUET CLUB APTS 948-2289+5

RAYBURN C K 942-854145
REESE RALPH C 948-437445
REYES JOE C 948-9581+5
RICHEY DOROTHY 942-8518+5
RILEY B E 948-9682+5
ROBERTS WAYNE 942-7593+5
ROMEIKA KARL 942-65474+5
RUNNER GEO C JR 942-3339+5
SARGENT J § 948-9517+5

SATTAWHITE LEE E JR948-9404+5
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Haines Criss-Cross Directory

15TH STW 1975

co15TH W 93534 CONT..
SCHAUER LEROY D 94B8-3T64+5
SCUOTT ROGER P 948-9689+5
SHAMBERGER GUDRUN 942-7808+5
SHED WALTER H 942-2585+5
SHELDON JACK 948~T062+5
SISNEY LARRY 948-4097+5
SMITH R G 942~-38T77+5
SUTAY ROBT 948-2598+5
SWANSON LARRY H 94B8-4006+5
THUMAS DAVID 948-3179+5
UMMEL S J 948~-7028+5
UNGER MARTIN G4B~4269+5
WEBB JOS R 948~3338+5
WERTZ JACK 948-3008+5
WESNER RICHARD 542-~3500+5
WOLFE R A 942-2549+5
WOOD JOHWN S 942-9823+5
WYLIE FRANK 942~1838+5
YEAST SUSAN 942~3735+5
“‘.0‘.5..0....0..0...........
4101 PURSLEY DALE 942-9956
44203*FREE CLINIC 273-3288 4
*N E AR 9486~-0718 4
*N E A R CENTER 273-3288 3
44322*0ROMEAT BAKING CO 948-5612
bLULLES .« cAPARTMENTS
*ANTELPE CNVLSNT HSP947-0108
SANTELPE VLY HOSPITL948-7501
BAIRD MAUD 948~9139+5
CAREY BETTY J 948~-9287
JOHNSON LULU 948-9664 4
SMITH E A 948-1022
WILKINS KEN 942-5054 4
WILLIAMS RUTH 948-B648+5
WRIGHT EDw P 942~-5226 3
““““S..Q..OO..........QQ.QQ
44504 WILLIAMS B JAY 942~6417
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Important Information about This

-

Geoenvironmental studies are commissioned to gain
information about environmental conditions on and beneath
the surface of a site. The more comprehensive the study, the
more reliable the assessment is likely to be. But remember:
Any such assessment is to a greater or lesser extent based
on professional opinions about conditions that cannot

be seen or tested. Accordingly, no matter how many data
are developed, risks created by unanticipated conditions
will always remain. Have realistic expectations. Work with
your geoenvironmental consultant to manage known and
unknown risks. Part of that process should already have
been accomplished, through the risk allocation provisions
you and your geoenvironmental professional discussed and
included in your contract’s general terms and conditions.
This document is intended to explain some of the concepts
that may be included in your agreement, and to pass along
information and suggestions to help you manage your risk.

Beware of Change; Keep Your
Geoenvironmental Professional Advised
The design of a geoenvironmental study considers a variety
of factors that are subject to change. Changes can undermine
the applicability of a report’s findings, conclusions,
and recommendations. Advise your geoenvironmental
professional about any changes you become aware of.
Geoenvironmental professionals cannot accept responsibility
or liability for problems that occur because a report fails to
consider conditions that did not exist when the study was
designed. Ask your geoenvironmental professional about the
types of changes you should be particularly alert to. Some of
the most common include:
+ modification of the proposed development or

ownership group,
« sale or other property transfer,
« replacement of or additions to the financing entity,

Geoenvironmental Repont

» amendment of existing regulations or introduction
of new ones, or
o changes in the use or condition of adjacent property.

Should you become aware of any change, do not rely on a
geoenvironmental report. Advise your geoenvironmental
professional immediately; follow the professional’s advice.

Recognize the Impact of Time

A geoenvironmental professional’s findings,
recommendations, and conclusions cannot remain valid
indefinitely. The more time that passes, the more likely
it is that important latent changes will occur. Do not rely
on a geoenvironmental report if too much time has
elapsed since it was completed. Ask your environmental
professional to define “too much time.” In the case of
Phase I Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs), for
example, more than 180 days after submission is generally
considered “too much.”

Prepare To Deal with Unanticipated
Conditions

The findings, recommendations, and conclusions of a Phase
I ESA report typically are based on a review of historical
information, interviews, a site “walkover,” and other forms
of noninvasive research. When site subsurface conditions are
not sampled in any way, the risk of unanticipated conditions
is higher than it would otherwise be.

While borings, installation of monitoring wells, and

similar invasive test methods can help reduce the risk of
unanticipated conditions, do not overvalue the effectiveness of
testing. Testing provides information about actual conditions
only at the precise locations where samples are taken,

and only when they are taken. Your geoenvironmental

J
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professional has applied that specific information to develop
a general opinion about environmental conditions. Actual
conditions in areas not sampled may differ (sometimes
sharply) from those predicted in a report. For example, a

site may contain an unregistered underground storage tank
that shows no surface trace of its existence. Even conditions
in areas that were tested can change, sometimes suddenly,
due to any number of events, not the least of which include
occurrences at adjacent sites. Recognize, too, that even some
conditions in tested areas may go undiscovered, because the
tests or analytical methods used were designed to detect only
those conditions assumed to exist.

Manage your risks by retaining your geoenvironmental
professional to work with you as the project proceeds.
Establish a contingency fund or other means to enable your
geoenvironmental professional to respond rapidly, in order
to limit the impact of unforeseen conditions. And to help
prevent any misunderstanding, identify those empowered

to authorize changes and the administrative procedures that
should be followed.

Do Not Permit Any Other Party To Rely

on the Report

Geoenvironmental professionals design their studies and
prepare their reports to meet the specific needs of the clients
who retain them, in light of the risk management methods
that the client and geoenvironmental professional agree to,
and the statutory, regulatory, or other requirements that
apply. The study designed for a developer may differ sharply
from one designed for a lender, insurer, public agency...or
even another developer. Unless the report specifically states
otherwise, it was developed for you and only you. Do not
unilaterally permit any other party to rely on it. The report
and the study underlying it may not be adequate for another
party’s needs, and you could be held liable for shortcomings
your geoenvironmental professional was powerless to
prevent or anticipate. Inform your geoenvironmental
professional when you know or expect that someone else—
a third-party—will want to use or rely on the report. Do

not permit third-party use or reliance until you first confer
with the geoenvironmental professional who prepared the
report. Additional testing, analysis, or study may be required
and, in any event, appropriate terms and conditions should
be agreed to so both you and your geoenvironmental
professional are protected from third-party risks. Any party
who relies on a geoenvironmental report without the express
written permission of the professional who prepared it and the
client for whom it was prepared may be solely liable for any
problems that arise.

.

Avoid Misinterpretation of the Report

Design professionals and other parties may want to rely
on the report in developing plans and specifications. They
need to be advised, in writing, that their needs may not have
been considered when the study’s scope was developed,
and, even if their needs were considered, they might
misinterpret geoenvironmental findings, conclusions, and
recommendations. Commission your geoenvironmental
professional to explain pertinent elements of the report to
others who are permitted to rely on it, and to review any
plans, specifications or other instruments of professional
service that incorporate any of the report’s findings,
conclusions, or recommendations. Your geoenvironmental
professional has the best understanding of the issues
involved, including the fundamental assumptions that
underpinned the study’s scope.

Give Contractors Access to the Report

Reduce the risk of delays, claims, and disputes by giving
contractors access to the full report, providing that it is
accompanied by a letter of transmittal that can protect you
by making it unquestionably clear that: 1) the study was not
conducted and the report was not prepared for purposes

of bid development, and 2) the findings, conclusions,

and recommendations included in the report are based

on a variety of opinions, inferences, and assumptions

and are subject to interpretation. Use the letter to also
advise contractors to consult with your geoenvironmental
professional to obtain clarifications, interpretations, and
guidance (a fee may be required for this service), and
that—in any event—they should conduct additional studies
to obtain the specific type and extent of information each
prefers for preparing a bid or cost estimate. Providing access
to the full report, with the appropriate caveats, helps prevent
formation of adversarial attitudes and claims of concealed
or differing conditions. If a contractor elects to ignore the
warnings and advice in the letter of transmittal, it would

do so at its own risk. Your geoenvironmental professional
should be able to help you prepare an effective letter.
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Do Not Separate Documentation

from the Report

Geoenvironmental reports often include supplemental
documentation, such as maps and copies of regulatory
files, permits, registrations, citations, and correspondence
with regulatory agencies. If subsurface explorations were
performed, the report may contain final boring logs and
copies of laboratory data. If remediation activities occurred
on site, the report may include: copies of daily field reports;
waste manifests; and information about the disturbance

of subsurface materials, the type and thickness of any fill
placed on site, and fill placement practices, among other
types of documentation. Do not separate supplemental
documentation from the report. Do not, and do not permit
any other party to redraw or modify any of the supplemental
documentation for incorporation into other professionals’
instruments of service.

Understand the Role of Standards

Unless they are incorporated into statutes or regulations,
standard practices and standard guides developed by the
American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) and
other recognized standards-developing organizations
(SDOs) are little more than aspirational methods agreed to
by a consensus of a committee. The committees that develop
standards may not comprise those best-qualified to establish
methods and, no matter what, no standard method can
possibly consider the infinite client- and project-specific
variables that fly in the face of the theoretical “standard
conditions” to which standard practices and standard guides
apply. In fact, these variables can be so pronounced that
geoenvironmental professionals who comply with every
directive of an ASTM or other standard procedure could
run afoul of local custom and practice, thus violating the
standard of care. Accordingly, when geoenvironmental
professionals indicate in their reports that they have
performed a service “in general compliance” with one
standard or another, it means they have applied professional
judgement in creating and implementing a scope of service
designed for the specific client and project involved, and
which follows some of the general precepts laid out in the
referenced standard. To the extent that a report indicates
“general compliance” with a standard, you may wish to
speak with your geoenvironmental professional to learn
more about what was and was not done. Do not assume a
given standard was followed to the letter. Research indicates
that that seldom is the case.

Realize That Recommendations

May Not Be Final

The technical recommendations included in a
geoenvironmental report are based on assumptions about
actual conditions, and so are preliminary or tentative.
Final recommendations can be prepared only by observing
actual conditions as they are exposed. For that reason, you
should retain the geoenvironmental professional of record
to observe construction and/or remediation activities on
site, to permit rapid response to unanticipated conditions.
The geoenvironmental professional who prepared the report
cannot assume responsibility or liability for the report’s
recommendations if that professional is not retained to
observe relevant site operations.

Understand That Geotechnical Issues

Have Not Been Addressed

Unless geotechnical engineering was specifically

included in the scope of professional service, a report

is not likely to relate any findings, conclusions, or
recommendations about the suitability of subsurface
materials for construction purposes, especially when site
remediation has been accomplished through the removal,
replacement, encapsulation, or chemical treatment of on-site
soils. The equipment, techniques, and testing used by
geotechnical engineers differ markedly from those used by
geoenvironmental professionals; their education, training,
and experience are also significantly different. If you plan to
build on the subject site, but have not yet had a geotechnical
engineering study conducted, your geoenvironmental
professional should be able to provide guidance about the
next steps you should take. The same firm may provide the
services you need.
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Read Responsibility Provisions Closely
Geoenvironmental studies cannot be exact; they are based
on professional judgement and opinion. Nonetheless, some
clients, contractors, and others assume geoenvironmental
reports are or certainly should be unerringly precise. Such
assumptions have created unrealistic expectations that have
led to wholly unwarranted claims and disputes. To help
prevent such problems, geoenvironmental professionals
have developed a number of report provisions and contract
terms that explain who is responsible for what, and how
risks are to be allocated. Some people mistake these for
“exculpatory clauses,” that is, provisions whose purpose is to
transfer one party’s rightful responsibilities and liabilities to
someone else. Read the responsibility provisions included in
a report and in the contract you and your geoenvironmental
professional agreed to. Responsibility provisions are not
“boilerplate.” They are important.

Rely on Your Geoenvironmental

Professional for Additional Assistance
Membership in the Geoprofessional Business Association
exposes geoenvironmental professionals to a wide array

of risk management techniques that can be of genuine
benefit for everyone involved with a geoenvironmental
project. Confer with your GBA-member geoenvironmental
professional for more information.

GEOPROFESSIONAL
BUSINESS
A WA ASSOCIATION

8811 Colesville Road/Suite G106, Silver Spring, MD 20910
Telephone: 301/565-2733  Facsimile: 301/589-2017
e-mail: info@geoprofessional.org  www.geoprofessional.org
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